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BFED Committee

From: Kristie M. Wrigglesworth <Kristie.Wrigglesworth@co.maui.hi.us>
Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2025 3:09 PM
To: BFED Committee
Cc: Alice L. Hale
Subject: BFED-46 Bill 102 Qs re Acquisition 104A Beach Rd | Closing (2025-0169)
Attachments: BFED-46 Review Advise Bill 102 Qs re Acquisition 104A L Beach Rd_Closing.PDF

Aloha BFED Committee,  
 
An appraisal from July 2024 may be perceived as stale.  In order for the BFED Committee to have reliable 
valuation evidence when approving the expenditure, it would be best to obtain either a short-form 
appraisal update or an appraiser’s recertification letter stating something to the eƯect of: “The value 
conclusion remains valid as of [current date].” 
 
In addition, the preliminary title report should be updated with a current title search to confirm that no 
new exceptions or encumbrances have been recorded against title since it was last issued in January 
2025. 
 
Mahalo, 
Kristie 
 
***Department of the Corporation Counsel emails may contain attorney-client privilege information and should not 
be forwarded without approval. 
 
Kristie Wrigglesworth 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Department of the Corporation Counsel  
County of Maui 
200 So. High Street, 3rd Floor 
Wailuku, HI  96793 
Office (808) 270-7588 
Kristie.Wrigglesworth@co.maui.hi.us  
 
This message is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Title 18, United States Code, 2510-2521. This e-mail and 
any attached files are deemed privileged and confidential, and are intended solely for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom 
this e-mail is addressed. If you are not one of the named recipient(s) or believe that you have received this message in error, please 
delete this e-mail and any attached files from all locations in your computer, server, network, etc. and notify the sender 
IMMEDIATELY at (808) 270-7588. Any other re-creation, dissemination, forwarding or copying of this e-mail and any attached files 
is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Receipt to anyone other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client, 
work product, or other applicable privilege. E-mail is an informal method of communication and is subject to possible data corruption, 
either accidentally or intentionally. Therefore, it is normally inappropriate to rely on legal advice contained in an e-mail without 
obtaining further confirmation of said advice. 
 



REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

D a t e: December 16, 2025 

F r o m: Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair 

Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee 
TRANSMITTAL

Memo to: DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
Attention:  Kristie M. Wrigglesworth, Esq. 

Subject: BILL 102 (2025) AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET:  APPENDIX A, 

PART II, OPEN SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES, CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND SCENIC 

VIEWS PRESERVATION FUND (ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 104A 

LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD, WAILUKU, HAWAIʻI (KA‘EHU BAY))  (BFED-46) 

Background Data: Please see the question below related to the acquisition of property, located 

at 104A Lower Waiehu Beach Road, Wailuku, Hawaiʻi.  Please submit your response to 

bfed.committee@mauicounty.us with a reference to BFED-46. 

Work Requested: [X] FOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

[ ] OTHER: 

Requestor's signature 

Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair 

Contact Person 

Kirsten Szabo 

(Telephone Extension: 7662) 

[  ]  ROUTINE (WITHIN 15 WORKING DAYS)  [  ] RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS) 

[X] PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS)   [  ] URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS) 

[ ]  SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES): 

REASON:  

FOR CORPORATION COUNSEL'S RESPONSE 

ASSIGNED TO: ASSIGNMENT NO. BY:

TO REQUESTOR: [ ] APPROVED  [ ] DISAPPROVED  [ ] OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW) 

[ ] RETURNING--PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED 

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE): Is it advisable for the Committee to 

proceed with its review of Bill 102 using these older title and appraisal reports, or does proceeding with 

documents that are almost 18 months old expose the County to any legal or procedural risk in the acquisition 

process? 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 

Date By 
 (Rev. 7/03) 

bfed:ltr:046acc01:kes 

Attachments 

KMW 2025-0169 ALH

*

*Advice emailed to BFED Committee on 12/31/2025.

12/31/2025

Alice Hale
Received

kmwrig
Signature



MOANA M. LUTEY 
County Clerk 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 
www.mauicounty.gov/county/clerk 

August 12, 2025 

RICHELLE M. THOMSON 
Deputy County Clerk 

RECEI~JED OCS 
125 f~llG 13 Ai>i8:20 

Honorable Yuki Lei Sugimura, Chair 
Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee 
Council of the County of Maui 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Sugimura: 

Respectfully transmitted are copies of the following documents that were referred 
to your Committee by the Council of the County of Maui at its meeting of 
August 12, 2025: 

BILL: 

No. 99 (2025)- "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2026 BUDGET, APPENDIX B, DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER SUPPLY, WATER FUND, 
PRESERVATION/RESTORATION RATE" 

No. 100 (2025)- "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2026 BUDGET; INCREASE ESTIMATED 
REVENUES, OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL BY 
$750,000; CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS, 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, COUNTYWIDE, AND 
APPENDIX C, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
COUNTYWIDE, COUNTYWIDE UPGRADES AND 
REPLACEMENTS, INCREASE APPROPRIATION BY 
$750,000" 

No. 101 (2025)- "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 
5821, BILL NO. 46, FD1 (2025), RELATING TO AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR A LOAN 
FROM THE STATE OF HAWAII'S WATER POLLUTION 
CONTROL REVOLVING FUND FOR VARIOUS WATER 
SUPPLY PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE" 



Honorable Yuki Lei Sugimura, Chair 
Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee 
Page2 
August 12, 2025 

No. 102 (2025)- "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2026 BUDGET, APPENDIX A, PART II, OPEN 
SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES, CULTURAL 
RESOURCES, AND SCENIC VIEWS PRESERVATION 
FUND, NEW APPROPRIATION FOR $500,000 FOR 
ACQUISITION OF 1 04A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
AND DELETION OF APPROPRIATION FOR THE 
ACQUISITION OF 131 SHAW STREET" 

No. 103 (2025)- "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2026 BUDGET; INCREASE ESTIMATED 
REVENUES, BOND/LAPSED BOND BY $10,000,000; 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF 
MANAGEMENT, WAILUKU-KAHULUI COMMUNITY PLAN 
AREA, AND APPENDIX C, DEPARTMENT OF 
MANAGEMENT, WAILUKU-KAHULUI COMMUNITY PLAN 
AREA, APPROPRIATION FOR $10,000,000 FOR 
24 NORTH CHURCH STREET BUILDING ACQUISITION 
AND RENOVATIONS" 

No. 104 (2025)- "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 
5818, BILL 43, CD 1 (2025), RELATING TO THE 
ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE 
COUNTY OF MAUl ISSUANCE, SALE AND DELIVERY OF 
SAID BONDS (DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT)" 

Also transmitted for your convenience are copies of communications received 
from the Budget Director pertaining to the bills. 

/jym 
Enclosures 
cc: Director of Council Services 

Respectfully, 



ORDINANCE NO. __ 

BILL NO. 102 (2025) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET, APPENDIX A, PART II, 
OPEN SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES, CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND SCENIC VIEWS 

PRESERVATION FUND, NEW APPROPRIATION FOR $500,000 FOR ACQUISITION OF 104A LOWER 
WAIEHU BEACH ROAD AND DELETION OF APPROPRIATION FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 131 SHAW 

STREET 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUl: 

SECTION 1. Ordinance 5816, "Fiscal Year 2026 Budget," Appendix A, Part II, Special Purpose 
Revenues- Schedule of Revolving/Special Funds for Fiscal Year 2026, Open Space, Natural Resources, 
Cultural Resources, and Scenic Views Preservation Fund, is amended to add conditional language for the 
acquisition of property located at 104A Lower Waiehu Beach Road in Wailuku, Maui for $500,000 and to 
remove conditional language under Prior Year Appropriations for the acquisition of property located at 131 
Shaw Street in Lahaina, Maui for $1,300,000, to read as follows: 

I. Open Space, Natural Resources, Cultural 
Resources, and Scenic Views Preservation 
Fund (Section 9-19, Revised Charter of the 
County of Maui (1983), as amended: Chapter 
3.88, Maui County Code) 

(1) Up to $300,000 must be for debt 
service for the purchase of 
approximately 148 acres at 
Launiupoko, Maui, Hawai'i, 
TMK: (2) 4-7-001-030. 

(2) Up to $340,000 must be for debt 
service for a portion of the 273 acres 
acquired at Kula, Maui, Hawai'i, TMK: 
(2) 2-3-001-023. 

(3) Up to $2,100,000 must be for Hana 
Business Council, Inc. for the 
acquisition of 14.5 acres located at 20 
Uwala Road, Hana, Maui, Hawai'i, 
TMK: (2) 1-3-009-070. 

(4) Up to $3,763,886 must be for 
acquisition of open space properties in 
West Maui. 

1 

"ESTIMATED 
BALANCE AS 
OF 6/30/2025 

0 

ANTICIPATED 
REVENUES 
FORFY2026 

6,696,496 

TOTAL 
FOR FY 2026 

6,696,496" 



(5) Up to $500.000 must be for the 
acquisition of property located at 1 04A 
Lower Waiehu Beach Road in 
Wailuku, Maui. Hawai'i. TMK: (2) 3-3-
001-034. 

Prior Year Appropriations: 
(1) Up to $1,000,000 must be for land 

acquisition and related costs for a 
Lana'i agricultural park. 

(2) Up to $500,000 must be for Malama 
Kakanilua for safety and security for the 
burial and cultural preserve at the 
County-owned lands at Waiale. 

(3) Up to $6,000,000 must be used to 
acquire land to establish an open 
space to create a permanent buffer 
between Wailuku and Waikapu, 
provided that this land will not be 
used as a golf course. 

(4) Up to $5,000,000 must be used to 
acquire parcels in Kihei containing 
wetlands to support implementation 
of the Kihei drainage master plan. 

(5) Up to $5,000,000 must be for a grant 
to Lahaina Community Land Trust for 
the acquisition of property in Lahaina, 
Maui, Hawai'i. 

[(6) Up to $1,300,000 must be for the 
acquisition of property located at 
131 Shaw Street in Lahaina, Maui, 
Hawai'i, TMK: (2) 4-6-007-037.] 

[(7)] .(§1 Up to $600,000 must be for a grant 
to Ke Ao Hali'i for the purchase of 
9.78 acres located at Nanu'alele, 
Kawaipapa, Hana, TMK: 
(2) 1-3-007-024, for conservation. 

[(8)] ill Up to $3,500,000 must be for the 
acquisition of 82.18 acres located at 
Ha'iku, Maui, Hawai'i, 
TMK: (2) 2-7-004-050. 

2 



SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval. 

APP•R~~E~~ND LEGALITY: 

~ ··~ 
KRISTINA C. TOSHIKIYO 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 

3 



INTRODUCED BY: 

Upon the request of the Mayor. 



Resolution 
No. 25-53 

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY 
CONSISTING OF 0.41 ACRES IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEY NO. (2) 3-3-

001:034 SITUATED AT WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII, 
FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $480,000.00 

WHEREAS,THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY 
SAINTS, a Utah nonprofit corporation (hereinafter "Owner"), is the owner 
in fee simple of a certain real property located at 104A Lower Waiehu 
Beach Road, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, consisting of approximately 0.41 
acres, identified for real property tax purposes as tax map key number 
(2) 3-3-001:034 (the "Property''), which Property is more particularly 
described and depicted in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and are 
incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, Owner expressed a desire to sell the Property to the 
County of Maui and the parties intend to enter into a Real Property 
Purchase and Sale Agreement at the agreed to price of FOUR HUNDRED 
EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($480,000.00), 
plus customary expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has determined that acquisition 
of the Property is in the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, requires that 
the Council authorize by resolution any acquisition of real property with a 
purchase price that exceeds $250,000.00, now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui: 

1. That the Council finds the acquisition of the Property to be in 
the public interest; and 

2. That pursuant to Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, the 
Council authorizes the acquisition of the Property for an 
amount not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND NO/ 100 DOLLARS ($480,000.00), exclusive of 
closing costs and expenses; and 

3. That it does hereby authorize the Mayor or the Mayor's duly 
authorized representative, to execute all necessary documents 



Resolution No. 25,;...53", 

in connection with the acquisition of the Properties and 
acceptance of said dedication; and 

4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the 
Mayor, the Director of Finance, and the Owner, THE CHURCH 
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
2024-1715 
2025-02-10 104A Lower Waiehu Beach Road RESOLUTION 



INTRODUCED BY: 

Upon the request of the Mayor. 



PRELIMINARY REPORT 
(No Liability Hereunder) 

This report (and any rev~s~ons thereto) is issued solely for the 
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel, 
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of 
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title 
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no liability will arise under this report. 

SCHEDULE A 

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC {the "Company") hereby reports that, 
subject to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title 
to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof 
is vested in: 

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, 
a Utah non-profit corporation, 

as Fee Owner 

This report is dated as of January 31, 2025 at 8:00 a.m. 

Inquiries concerning escrow shou1d be directed to: 
Escrow Officer - Lindsey Pagnini; Office: (808)856-8072 
Email: Lindsey.Pagnini@tghawaii.com 

Inquiries concerning this report shou1d be directed to: 
Title Officer - Liz Iglesias; Office: ( 808) 533-5815 
Email: Liz.Iglesias@tghawaii.com 
Please reference Order No. 7311480301, Escrow No. 7322414130 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 

Page I 



SCHEDULE B 
EXCEPTIONS 

1. Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing. 

Tax Key: (2) 3-3-001-034 Area Assessed: 0.41 acre 

Tax Classification: NON-OWNER-OCCUPIED/RESIDENTIAL 

Street Address : 104A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD, WAILUKU, HAWAII 
96793 

Real Property Tax Website: {2) 3-3-001-034 

2. Mineral and water rights of any nature. 

3. The terms and provisions contained in the following: 

INSTRUMENT 

DATED 
RECORDED 

DEED 

April 26, 1938 
Liber 1439 Page 282 

The foregoing includes, but is not limited to, matters relating 
to the following: 

"Reserving, however, to said Wailuku Sugar Company all water 
rights of any character appurtenant to all of the premises 
hereinabove described that are herein conveyed to said party of 
the first part." 

4. The terms and provisions contained in the following: 

INSTRUMENT 

DATED 
RECORDED 

7311480301 

DEED 

September 2, 1998 
Document No. 98-144000 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 

Page2 



SCHEDULE B CONTINUED 

5. The land has no recorded access to a public roadway. 

-Note:- The Company will not insure or otherwise be liable for 
any loss or damage by reason of lack of access to and 
from the land. 

6. Encroachment(s) as referenced on the survey map prepared by 
Justin D. Leisy, Land Surveyor, Action Survey Hawaii, LLC dated 
November 21, 2024. 

-Note:- The Company will, in its ALTA Loan Policy to insured 
lenders, issue its endorsement covering this item. 

END OF SCHEDULE B 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 

Page 3 



SCHEDULE C 

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s) 
described in and covered by Land Commission Award Number 8559-B, Apana 
20 to W. C. Lunalilo) situate, lying and being at Papahawale, South 
Waiehu, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of 
Hawaii, being LOT 2 of the "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS", and thus bounded and 
described: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this Parcel, being also the 
Southeast corner of Lot C of the Waiehu Kai Subdivision (LUCA File No. 
3.1401}, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to 
Government Survey Triangulation Station "LUKE", being: 13,569.60 feet 
North and 1,176.00 feet East and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from True South: 

1. 165° 30' 63.16 feet along Lot C of the Waiehu Kai 
Subdivision (LUCA File No. 3.1401) 
to the point; thence, 

2. 165° 30' 38.14 feet along Lot B of the Waiehu Kai 
Subdivision (LUCA File No. 3.1401) 
to a point thence, 

3. 264° 36' 187.40 feet along the remainder of LC 
Award 8559-B Apana 20 to William c 
Lunalilo to a point; thence, 

4 0 354° 55' 20" 101.02 feet along the same to a cotton gin 
gear pin in asphalt; thence, 

50 84° 56' 170.81 feet along the same to the point of 
beginning and containing an area of 
0.413 acres more or less 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page4 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 



SCHEDULE C CONTINUED 

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED 

GRANTOR 

GRANTEE 

DATED 
RECORDED 

7311480301 

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS 
CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation 
sole 

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH 
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah 
corporation sole 

September 2, 1998 
Document No. 98-144000 

END OF SCHEDULE C 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1. There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and 
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based 
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial 
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, 
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state 
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or 
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions 
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior 
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as 
restrictions based on familial status. 

2. Filed with the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs of the 
State of Hawaii (Business Registration), is the name change of 
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST 
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation sole, to THE CHURCH OF 
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah nonprofit corporation, 
effective August 5, 2019. 

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION 

1. The Company finds no liens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUI, the 
proposed purchaser(s). 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page6 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 



GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE 

A. Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is 
available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and 
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to 
recordation. 

B. Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining 
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes 
corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of 
attorney and trust instruments. 

C. If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.) 
is not registered in Hawaii, evidence of its formation and existence 
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to 
recordation. 

D. If the transaction involves a construction loan, the following is 
required: 

(1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to 
recordation; or 

(2) if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements, 
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner, 
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be 
submitted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the 
anticipated date of recordation. 

Forms are available upon request from the Company. 

E. Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances 
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private 
property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey 
map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of 
Chapter 669, call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be 
available to insured lenders. 

F. The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements 
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this 
transaction. 

G. If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage 
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed 
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii 
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have 
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms 
are available upon request from the Company or on our website at 
www.tghawaii.com. 

H. Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws 
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of 
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction 
involving Land that is associated with these activities. 

7311480301 ©Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page? 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 



LOT 2 WAIEHU BEACH LOTS 
TAX MAP KEY (2)3-3-001:034 

Being a portion of Land Commission Award Number 8559-B, Apana 20 to W .c. Lunalilo 
Situate at Papahawale, South Waiehu, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of this Parcel, being also the Southeast corner of Lot C of the Waiehu 
Kai Subdivision (LUCA File No. 3.1401), the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government 
Survey Triangulation Station "LUKE", being: 

13,569.60 feet North 
1,176.00 feet East 

and running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South: 

1. 165° 30' 63.16 feet 

2. 165° 30' 38.14 feet 

3. 264° 36' 187.40 

4. 354° ss· 20" 101.02 

5. 84° 56' 170.81 

PREPARED BY: 

Action Survey Hawaii, LLC 

This work was prepared by me or under my 
direct supervision 

,J~D. Leisy ~- .-
·ucensed Professional Lan& Surveyor 
Certificate No. LS-20314 
Expiration Date: April 30, 2026 

feet 

feet 

feet 

along Lot C of the Waiehu Kai Subdivision (LUCA 
File No. 3.1401), to a point; thence, 

along Lot B of the Waiehu Kai Subdivision (LUCA 
File No. 3.1401), to a point; thence, 

along the remainder of L.C. Aw. 8559-B Apana 20 
to William c. Lunalilo to a point; thence, 

along the same to a cotton gin gear pin in 
asphalt; thence, 

along the same to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
containing an area of 0.413 Acres more or less. 

Date: January 2, 2025 
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FJELD OBSERVAJ]QNS: 

CD DIRT DRM:WAY A\0 CAT[ POST (O.l<ERSHIP 
UNKNCMl<) 1110 SUBJECT LOT (LOT 2) UP TO 
4.5'!. 

Q) ASPHALT llRM:WAY (OWNERSI<IP UNKNCMl<) II/TO 
SUBJECT LOT (LOT 2) UP TO 7.5' i. 

CJ) CUU WAll (O• 'NERSI<IP UNKNOWN) INTO LOT C, 
LUCA FU NO. l .1 401 UP TO 1.1':t. 

@ CUU WAll (O.'N(RSH;P UNKNOOH) INTO LOT B. 
LUCA FU NO. J.1401 UP TO 0.6'!. 

(5) CUU WAll (O.l€RSHIP U.\'KHCMll) WIO !UK: 
(2)J-r001:047 UP TO 1.6'±. 

G) wrtL ITNCE (CMl<ERSHIP UN~) 11110 IIIJC 
(2)J-J-001:047 UP TO 0.7'± AND IHTO 
SUBJ£CT LOT (LOT 2) UP TO 0.7'±. 

I. OOJNDIJi"'' VONliWOlTS ro..tm OR S£l AS NlrrD. 

2. owros ~ ~':!«: 1.»10 TNCEH rmw 
RECORDS Of Tt£ R9ol PROPERTY t.l.lrrfFIIH: 
BRAHCH. 

J. nt'S w.P 6 Rt.S£0 ON AS AC1\.W. FnD SliMY 
PERF'ORUED OH IC¥'EWB£R 19, 2024. 

.4. CXISTIIC £ASOIOO 'A', FOR ACC£SS PURPOSiS ~ 
FAVOR Of TWC: (2}J- J-001:0-'7 AIITCTINC 1\.IK: 
(2)J-.HXI1:001. 

~ Sl.B.(CT PARC:fl,: lOT 2 1YA:Ot.J fiE'.AOi LOTS" 
Me: (2)J-J-<XU:Gl4, HAS NO R£tOROO) .lrCCESS 
TO A P\8..1: liiOotrDIAY. 

A.ction Sur.oey UC 

-

P.O. Box 2985 Wailuku, HI 96793 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

INOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES) Case No. LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 24-18084 

~ ().yner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS Census Tract 0309.03 Map Reference 3-3-001-034-0000 
• Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
~ City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
~ Legal Description LOT 2 of "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS" 
~ Sate PriceS N/A Date of Sale N/A Property Rights Appraised W Fee U Leasehold UDe Minimis PUD 
~ Actual Real Estate Taxes S 2,024.69 (yr) Loan Charges to be paid by sellerS N/A Other Sales Concessions N/A 
• Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 I Occupant VACANT LAND Appraiser THEODORE R KESAJI Instructions to Appraiser ESTIMATE CURRENT MARKET VALUE 

Intended User COUNTY OF MAUl Intended Use ACQUISITION DECISION MAKING PURPOSES 
Location ~ Urban 1- Suburban 1-- Rural ~~-~ ~r 
Built Up t2$. Over 75% 

7 
25%to 75% 1-- Under25% Employment Stability ~-~--Growth Rate 0 Fully Dev. 1- Rapid Steady 1--

Slow Convenience to Employment ~-- ~- -Property Values 1- Increasing ~ Stable Declining Convenience to Shopping ~-- ~ --rt 1--
Demand/Supply 1- Shortage 

7 
In Balance r- Oversupply Convenience to Schools r-1""-'---

: Marketing Time ....__ Under 3 Mos. 4-6 Mos. '-- Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation r--14--• Present Land Use~%1 Family __ %2-4 Family __ %Apts __ %Condo __ %Commercial Recreational Facilities ~-~--~ __ %Industrial 15 %Vacant % Adequacy of Utilities ~- ~- -• Change In Present Land Use WNot Likely -cJ Likely( ') 0 Taking Place(' ) Property of Compatibili ty ~--~~-- -
~ mom To Protection from Detrimental Conditions ~--~~-- -Predominate Occupancy X ().yner Orenant --- %Vacant Police and Fire Protection 1-~1- -Single Family Price Range s 700,000 toS 1,000,000 Predominant ValueS 950,000 General Appearance of Properties ~- ~~-- -Single Family Age ~yrs to ~ yrs. Predominant Age 15 yrs Appeal to Market '---~'-- -

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parl<s, schools, view, noise): The subject is located in Waiehu on the 
outskirts of Wailuku Town. The area is convenient to employment schools, shoppina and other recreational facilities. Public services (fire 
and police protection. utilities refuse collection) are available and adequate. 

Dimensions REFER TO SITE LOCATION MAP = 17860 sf U CornerLot 
Zoning Classification COUNTY INTERIM Presenllrnprovements 0 do 0 do not conform lo zoning regulations 
Highest and best use lKJ Present use D Other (specify) 

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Level 

""· ~ '"" """ [j(] "'" 0 ""'" .,, T•o<a' Gas None Surface Paved AsOt Shape Rectanautar 
Water None Maintenance [iJ Public Private View Ocean 
San. Sewer X Storm Sewer Curb/Gutter Drainage Adeauate 

Underground Elect. & Tet. I R 'Sidewalk 'R. Street Liqhts Is the property located in a HUD identi fied Special Flood Hazard Ar~No[lsJYes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments or other adverse conditions): The access easement appears to 
have no aooarent adverse conditions affecting the subject site. 
FLOOD STATUS: Map 1500030383E 09/25/2009 Zone VEIAE- Areas w/in 1% annual chance fldplns w/ addt'l hazardswfln 1% fldolns 
The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the marl<et analysis. The description includes 
a dollar adjustment reflecting market reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable 

property is superior to or more favorable than the sub~ect property, a minus(-) adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject: if a significant item in the 
comparable is inferior to or less favorable than the suFl property, a plus(+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject. 
For the Marl<et Data Anal sis ·n See arid below See narrative attachment 

SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE N0.1 COMPARABLE N0.2 COMPARABLE N0.3 
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD 

WAILUKU HI 96793 REFER T O ADDENDUM 
Proximilv lo Subject 
Sales Price s NIA s s s 
Price/ s 0 s s s 
Data Source Site Inspection 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION Ad1i!stment DESCRIPTION Adhl~~ent DESCRIPTION Adhl~tirzent 

~ Time Adiustment N/A 
location Averaae 

~ Site/Voew 17860 sf 

' Terrain Level 
View Averaae 
Utilities ElecVNone 
Easements Roadway access 
Sales or Financing 
Concessions N/A 
Net Adi.!Totall I XlPius l ]Minus] S 0 I X I Plus I l Minusl S 0 lx ]Plus I I Minus] S 0 
Indicated Value Net=O% 

I s 
Net=O% Net=O% 

of Subiect Gross=O% Gross=O% ; s 0 Gross=O% 
I s 0 0 

Comments on Market Data REFER TO ADDENDUM 

• 
~ Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: REFER TO ADDENDUM 

• 
Final Reconciliation: REFER TO ADDENDUM 

' 

I ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE AS DEFINED. OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF 07/03/2024 lobeS 411 000 
NL - land 5/2007 Th1s form may be reproduced unmodified Without wntten perm1ss1on, however, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credtted. 
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VACANT LAND SALES File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET. WAILUKU. HI 96793 

SITE VALUATION WORKSHEET 
LAND TRANSACTION ANALYSIS AND ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE 

COMPARABLE .I.AND SALES 
Su~ ~nd$ale). .· .LandSa1e2 LBndSilJ@3 

IT ax Map Key (Division 2) 3·3·1·34 3·4·28·68 3-8-36-17 3-5-43-46 

Street Address 104A Lwr Bch Road 592 Linekona Place 569 Liholiho Street 141 Kiha Place 

Community Location Waiehu Wailuku Wailuku Wailuku 

County Zoning Interim R-1 R-3 PO 

Community Plan Residential ReSidential Residential Residential 

Land Tenure Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 

Parcel Configuration Rectangular Rectangular Square Rectangular 

Topography/Terrain Level Level Level Level 

Roadway Accessibility Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate 

Domestic Utilities Elec,INone flee/Water Elee/None Elec,IWater 

Predominant Site Views Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn/OCn 

FEMA Flood Status Zone VE/AE Zone VE Zone X Zone X 

Site Encumbrances None noted None noted None noted None noted 

Gross Land Area in SF 17,860 12,624 10,010 9,911 

Recordation Date 5/4/23 8/11/23 6/10/24 

Instrumental/Financing Cash Cash Conventional 

Document Number Doc #85240294 Doc #86230405 Doc #89270168 

Grantor Ye Yint Thein Annette DadeZ/Etal Kehalani Module 2 LLC 

Grantee Jerry Domingo Longzi Chen/Etal Jimmy Fujii 

~ransactlon Price $429,000 $415,000 $499,000 
Financing/Conditions of Sale Adjustment $0 $0 $0 

Adjusted Transaction Price $429,000 $415,000 $499,000 

lndicatedTransadiOn Price per SF $33.98 $41.46 $50.35 

Market CondilionsAdjustment (Time) 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Market Conditions Adjusted Unit Price $33.98 $41.46 $50.35 

ADJUSTMENTS 
Location 0% -25% ·25% 

Availability of Domestic Utilities ·25% 0% -25% 

Roadway Accessibility 0% 0% 0% 

Zoning/Community Ptan Designation 0% 0% 0% 

Topography/Terrain/Useability 0% 0% 0% 

View Amenities Oo/o 0% QOJ\) 

Site Encumbrances 0% 0% 0% 

Other Physical Charaderistics 0% 0% 0% 

Net Adjustments ·25o/o -25% -50% 

Adjusted Unit Price $25.48 $31.09 $25.17 

Size Adjustment (Dilmore Size Tables) 0.89 0.82 0.82 

Final Size Adjusted Unit Price per SF $22.68 $25.49 $20.64 

WEIGHTING FACTOR 60.00% 20.00% 20.00% 

Product $13.61 $5.10 $4.13 

Range of Final Adjusted Value: $20.64 - $25.49 Per SF 
Median Unit Value: $22.68 Per SF 
Mean Unit Value: $22.94 Per SF 
Weighted Unit Value: $22.84 Per SF 

~stimated Value of the Land, Fee Simple: $23.00 Per SF 

Indicated Site Value: 17,860 SF X $23.00 = $410,780 

Rounded to $411,000 
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ONner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMMENT ADDENDUM 

Prooertv Address 1 04-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET. WAILUKU. Hl96793 

ADDENDUM 

DISCLOSURE OF INTENDED USER/INTENDED USE 

The Intended User of this appraisal report is the COUNTY OF MAUl. No additional Intended Users are identified by the 
appraiser. This report contains sufficient information to enable the lender/client to understand the report. Any other party 
receiving a copy of this report for any reason is not an intended user; nor does receiving a copy of this report result in an 
appraiser-client relationship. Use of this report by any other part(ies) is not intended by the appraiser. 

The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal for acquisition decision making purposes to 
comply with Maui County Code 3.44.015, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting 
requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value. 

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the fee simple interest of the subject property, (II) 3-3-01-34 
as of the effective date of the appraisal. 

SALES HISTORY 

According to public records, there has been no sales activity or listings of the subject property during the past three years. 

COMMENTS REGARDING THE FLOOD ZONE 

The subject property lies in Flood Zones VE and AE. Flood Zone VE - Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains with 
additional hazards. Zone AE - Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains. 

VALUATION METHODOLOGY 

Three approaches are generally recognized in the valuation of real estate: The Market Data or Comparison Approach, the 
Cost Approach and the Income Approach. 

The Market Data or Comparison Approach is based on the principle of substitution whereby a potential purchaser would pay 
no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility. It is a process of comparing the subject property with sales 
of similar type properties. 

The Cost Approach is based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than the cost of producing a similar 
property with the same utility. It is a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an identical improvement or improvements 
on the property, deduct any observed depreciation from the reproduction from the reproduction cost and arrive at a 
depreciated cost This depreciated cost is then added to the land value found by comparison to arrive at market value. 

In the Income Approach, the market value is found by estimating the net income and capitalizing the net income by an 
appropriate overall rate; or to find the market rental and multiplying it by a market extracted multiplier. 

COST APPROACH 

The Cost Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to this 
approach. 

INCOME APPROACH 

The Income Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to 
this approach. 

MARKET DATA APPROACH 

Under accepted appraisal principles, the primary valuation method for vacant land is the Market Data or Comparison 
Approach. This method is a direct measure of the market acceptance price level of similar properties, and under the principle 
of substitution, normally provides the best value evidence for the property being appraised. 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMMENT ADDENDUM 

ProoertvAddress 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

Citv WAILUKU County MAUl Slate HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET. WAILUKU. Hl96793 

LAND VALUATION 

Extensive research failed to reveal any recent sale transactions within the subject's immediate neighborhood. Consequently, 
the research and selection of comparables was expanded to include competitive neighborhoods in the Wailuku area. In the 
appraiser's judgment, the three comparables selected and utilized in the Market Data Analysis are the best indication of value 
of the subject. 

The value of the subject parcel was derived from three competitive vacant land sale transactions in Wailuku. Because no two 
properties are identical, the prices of the market indicators must be reduced to various units of comparison to reflect the value 
of the subject property. Typically, the variations in sales prices reflect differences in size, location, zoning, time and financial 
terms, and the physical characteristics of the land. 

The value indication is developed using a unit of comparison in which the type of site being appraised is typically bought and 
sold in the market. In this assignment, the price per square foot is the most appropriate unit of comparison. 

ADJUSTMENTS 

TIME: Despite the older transaction dates of comparables one and two, no time adjustment was considered due to the lack of 
sufficient evidence from market data to extract a reliable time adjustment. Also, the limited amount of more similar sales 
necessitated the use of the older comparables which were more than 6 months old. 

Comparable three sold within six months of the effective date of this appraisal. No time adjustment was considered 
necessary. 

LOCATION: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to comparables two and three to reflect their superior neighborhood 
location. 

UTILITIES: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to comparables one and three to reflect their water meters. The subject 
and Comparable two do not have water meters. 

SITE: The site area was determined by utilizing the Dilmore Size Tables 

No other adjustments were warranted. 

VALUE CONCLUSION 

Each of the comparables is considered good indicators of value for the subject unit and offers a reasonable range of adjusted 
sales prices. Greater emphasis was placed on comparable one in determining the subject's final value due to its proximity to 
the subject. Comparables two and three provided additional support for the Opinion of Market Value. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 

The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated 
any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions that would affect the property 
negatively. It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would 
reveal the existence of hazardous material and environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively 
affect its value. This appraisal report was prepared for lending purposes and does not constitute an expert inspection of the 
property. The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental 
conditions. 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

In the Highest and Best Use Analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal) uses or 
those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions (if any); its possible uses or those uses which are physically 
possible for the site; and its feasible use or those possible uses that will produce the highest net return to the owner of the 
site under current and projected market conditions. 

The subject property as well as the surrounding properties is zoned County Interim. Its permitted use as residential is one of 
the highest and best uses for the subject site. Because the neighborhood is stable and has been zoned for residential use, no 
other use is contemplated. The subject is currently vacant and the highest, best and most productive use of the subject 
property, as improved, would be to construct a single-family residence in the future. 

The subject property has an easement for access purposes from Lower Waiehu Beach Road. Nominal additional value is 
placed on the roadway access since ownership is coincidental with the main property. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

This appraisal report is subject to the scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market value, statement of 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser may expand the scope of work to include any additional 
research or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this appraisal assignment. 

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the 
reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: (1) perform a complete visual 
inspection of the subject property, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) inspect each of the comparable sales from at least the street, 
(4) research, verify, and analyze data from reliable public and/or private sources, and (5) report his or her analysis, opinions, and 
conclusions in this appraisal report. 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open 
market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming 
the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and 
the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both 
parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interest; (3) a 
reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. S. dollars or in terms 
of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are 
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are 
readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing 
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional 
lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical 
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's 
reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment. 

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in this report is 
subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title 
to it, except for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. The 
appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title. 

2. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(or other data sources) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an 
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or 
implied, regarding this determination. 

3. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, 
unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law. 

4. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the research 
involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden 
or unapparent deficiencies or adverse conditions of the property (such as, but not limited to, the presence of hazardous wastes, 
toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) that would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there 
are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any 
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. 
Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as 
an environmental assessment of the property. 

NL - land Certification 512007 This Conn may be reproduced unmodified wi!hout written permission, however, Bradford Technologies. Inc. must be acknowledged and credited. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in 
this appraisal report. 

2. I performed a complete visual inspection of the subject property. 

3. I performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in 
place at the time this appraisal report was prepared. 

4. I developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales 
comparison approach to value. I have adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparison approach 
for this appraisal assignment. I further certify that I considered the cost and income approaches to value but did not develop 
them, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

5. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for 
sale of the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal. and the prior sales of the subject 
property for a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

6. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior 
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

7. I selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property. 

8. I have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the subject 
property and the comparable sales. 

9. I verified, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest in 
the sale of the subject property. 

10. I have knowledge and experience in appraising this type of property in this market area. 

11. I am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing 
services, tax assessment records, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located. 

12. I obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from 
reliable sources that I believe to be true and correct. 

13. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood, subject 
property, and the proximity of the subject property to adverse influences in the development of my opinion of market value. I 
have noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, 
adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that I became aware of during 
the research involved in performing this appraisal. I have considered these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value, 
and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject property. 

14. I have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, all 
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct. 

15. I stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis. opinions, and conclusions, which 
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report. 

16. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no present or 
prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base, either partially or 
completely, my analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marital 
status, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the 
present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law. 

17. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not conditioned 
on any agreement or understanding, written or otherwise, that I would report (or present analysis supporting) a predetermined specific 
value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause of any party, or the attainment of a 
specific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event. 

18. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If I relied on 
significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of this appraisal or the 
preparation of this appraisal report, I have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this appraisal report. 
I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item 
in this appraisal report; therefore. any change made to this appraisal is unauthorized and I will take no responsibility for it. 

19. I identified the client in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that 
ordered and will receive this appraisal report. 

20. I am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the client may be subject to certain 
laws and regulations. Further, I am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me. 

NL - Land Certification 5/2007 This ronn may be reproduced unmodified without written pennission, however, Bradford Technologies. Inc. must be acknowledged and credited. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

21. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature," as those terms are 
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (exduding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this 
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and 
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser's 
analysis, opinions, statements, condusions, and the appraiser's certification. 

2. I accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but not limited to, the appraiser's analysis, opinions, 
statements, condusions, and the appraiser's certification. 

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the 
appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law. 

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and 
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal 
report was prepared. 

5. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature," as those terms are 
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (exduding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this 
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and 
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature. 

APPRAISER 

Signature ~ ~ 
Name THE E R KES~ 
Company Name ALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
Company Address 823 ALUA ST. STE 201 

WAILUKU, Hl96793 
Telephone Number-=8~08:::2:::44=54.;!:2::.:9:...._ __________ _ 
Email Address ted@viamaui.com 
Date of Signature and Report ..=.0.:....:7/'"'"1.:....:7/'""'2"'"02::.4..:....... _______ _ 
Effective Date of Appraisal-=-0.:....:7/....;;.0=3/=20=2;;;..4;......_ ________ _ 
State Certification# ..:::C:..:..RA::....:....:0::..::0:.:0.=.01..:..::5::..::8;..._ _________ _ 
or State license# 
or Other (describe) --------- State# __ _ 

Stare ~H~'-------------------
Expiration Date of Certification or license -'1=2/....;;.3...;.;1/=2=02=5:;....._ ___ _ 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED 
104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
WAILUKU HI 96793 

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY$ __ 4..!..1:....!1.~.:.0~00=---­
CLIENT 
Name (NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES) 
CompanyName~IN~D~I~V~ID~U~A~L~-----------­
Company Address 200 S HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, HI 96793 
Email Address Guy.Hironaka@co.maui.hi.usa 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED) 

Signature:..._ ______________ ---! 

Name 

Company Name --------------l 
Company Address ____________ ~ 

Telephone Number -------------i 
Email Address ---------------l 
Date of Signature 

State Certification# -------------i 
or State License# --------------l stare ________________ ~ 

Expiration Date of Certification or License 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

0 Did not inspect subject property 
0 Did inspect exterior of subject property from street 

Date of Inspection --------------1 
0 Did inspect interior and exterior of subject property 

Date of Inspection --------------1 

COMPARABLE SALES 
0 Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street 
0 Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from street 

Date of Inspection ------------1 

NL- Land Certification 5/2007 This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission, however, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credited. 
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 7 of 14 



Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS 
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU 
Client INDIVIDUAL 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE 
File No. 
Case No 

Unit No. 

24-18084 

County :.:.M::..A:,:,:U:.:._I ________ Stale .:...:H.:...I __ Zip Code -'!9~67!...:9;,:3:..__ __ --l 

This Appraisal Report is one of the following types: 
IKJ Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Appraisal Report option of US PAP Standards Rule 2-2(a). 
0 Restricted Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Restricted Appraisal Report option of US PAP Standards Rule 2-2(b). The 

intended user of this report is limited to the identified client. This is a Restricted Appraisal Report and the rationale for how the appraiser arrived 
at the opinions and conclusions set forth in the report may not be understood properly without the additional information in the appraisers workfile. 

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS 

I certify that. to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 
opinions, and conclusions. 
Unless otherwise indicated, I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respect to parties involved 
I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment. 
My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results. 
My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause 
of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 
this appraisal. 
My analyses, opinions. and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that 
were in effect at the time this report was prepared. 
This 

performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of the report within the three-year period 
immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 
0 I HAVE performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately 

Those services are described in the 

signing this certification. If anyone did provide significant assistance, they 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 

Additional USPAP related issues requiring disclosure and/or any state mandated requirements: 

. - •J::t:~~ • - . - : . ... . 
I@ A reasonable marketing time for the subject property is day(s) utilizing market conditions pertinent to the appraisal assignment. 

A reasonable exposure time for the subject property is 120 to 180 day(s). 

. ... . . . . . - . . . .. . 
··~· 

- •t•ll>.t;:to 

Signature ~ ~ Signature 
Name Name TH~ESAJI 

Date of Signature 07/17/2024 Date of Signature 
State Certification# CRA 0000158 Stale Certification# 
or State License# or State License # 
State HI State 
Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/3112025 Expiration Date of Certification or License 

Effective Date of Appraisal 07/03/2024 
s0 rvisory Appraiser Inspection of Subject PropeQ 

Did Not 0 Exterior Only from street Interior and Exterior 

USPAP Compliance Page 8 of 14 
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl Slate HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

VIEW OF SUBJECT ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT 

ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT VIEW OF ACCESS EASEMENT 

STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (NORTH) STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (SOUTH) 

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 9 or 14 



Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
PLAT MAP 

Properly Address 104·A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24·18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl Stale HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No. 24-18084 

Case No. 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

Map He neJ.Hed ~ 
on07/ 1S/102d \lfl 

.. ~ : -;;-.-~ Flood Hazard Map 

:~~~}; lrt lc 

~ 
..... ~ Notes 

C'Ji~IO<ffltr ftt: HOWDll ~;JCi fr'-'r.l C./lOflt:f O"'I f o'.QII.IrCII Rt'JlN'(rJ rC'J.'fi/ QJS<,j'"'t'J "'0 fltt/)O~S•btlllyortJm.::; f •um tt>r IIU' QCO.'C'I01_ co..-:p'f'lt'flt1J.. Qfld lr<-•r#-l'lf'H Cl/(llltV 'l 'f~•il" CC"f O.f't'd 'f f/'1;, 

t~liOI! l!ifJ.'o('I\IVW~ filf' 1~\/t.'lt' {DI ~rr•1')· '·""11l'o f .:XCVf<J( ~ of r"r /f"(Qrfl'l.C/101'1 M'd Ofl'l' f! ID /ff!JI'trtrto,fy / 1'./' fXNil tts OJio(.C'H Cff''J ~<f'piO)'C"n (11,...r1. QffV f.-Qt;~ IY ~ 'l~b ITO)' Dlt~i' : ·Q"rrll\ Uir o( tH 

IJOit.IO#"f1/NI"'Of~f' 

Flood Map Legends 
Flood Zones 
• Areas inundated by 1 00-year flooding 

Areas inundated by 500-year flooding 
• Areas of undetermined but possible flood hazards 

Floodway areas with velocity hazard 

Floodway areas 

COBRA zone 

Flood Zone Determination 
In Special Flood Hazard Area (Flood Zone): ':'IN..:_ ___________ _ 

Within 250ft. of multiple flood zones? -'Y-=E'-'S'-------------­
Community: ...o1.::c5.::c00"'0"'3'--------------------
Community Name: ~M:":A-'-'U"-'I~C'->0:-'U"'N.:..T:....Y:...._ _______ _____ _ 
Map Number. 1500030383E 
Zone: VE/AE Panel: 1500030383E Panel Date: 09/25/2009 
FIPS Code: 15009 Census Tract: .:::3.::.0:::;9-.:::0.::.3 _______ _ 
This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer that ordered and paid for the Report 
and is based on the property information provided by that Customer. That Custome( s 
use of this Report is subject to the terms agreed to by that Customer when accessing 
this product. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY, OR 
COMPLETENESSOFTHISREPORTINCLUDING ANYWARRANTYORMERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The seller of this Report shall not have any 
liability to any th ird party for any use or misuse of this Report. 

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 12 of 14 



<Niner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMPARABLES 1·2·3 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-16064 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl Stale HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

COMPARABLE SALE# 
592 LINEKONA PL 
REFER 

COMPARABLE SALE# 2 
569 LIHOLIHO ST 
TO 

COMPARABLE SALE# 3 
141 KIHA PL 
ADDENDUM 

Page 13 ol 14 



APPRAISER'S LICENSE 

~~ 
~~ 
lfA!lt:f-CIOMIIOTCfCII:IIIIOCl~.WMIS 

CERTIFIED R£S!OEHTIAI. APPRAISER . 

THEODORE R KESAJI 
823Al.UAST STE 201 
WAILUKU, HJ96793 ! ... : ::·. 

" ... ; . I . 

I 1!1 

---~~--------.. ----------······· .. --
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RICHARDT. BISSEN, JR. 
Mayor 

JOSIAH NISHITA 
Managing Director 

CYNTHIA D. LALW 
Chief of Staff 

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
COUN1Y OF MAUl 

200 SOUTI-1 HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUl. HAWAI'I 96793 

www.mauicountv.gov 
www.mauirecovers.org 

September 19, 2025 

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL 
Honorable Richard T. Bissen, Jr. 
Mayor, County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair 
and Members of the Budget. Finance, and Economic Development Committee 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku. HI 96793 

SUBJECT: ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 104A LOWER WAIEHU 
BEACH ROAD (BFED-22) 

Dear Chair Sugtmura: 

Pursuant to your correspondence dated August 13, 2025, the following are responses to 
your questions: 

1. Any updated title report for the property. 

The Department of Finance has a preliminary title report dated June 24, 2024. The 
title report will be updated prior to closing. (preliminary title report attached). 

2. An appraisal report reflecting current market value, dated within the past 90days. 

The Department of Finance has an appraisal report reflecting an appraised value as of 
July 3, 2024. The appraisal was reviewed by the Real Property Assessment Division 
on July 18, 2024. (July 3, 2024 appraisal attachedfor reference). 

3. A description of the due diligence conducted on this property. 

Finance and Public Works conducted standard due diligence. Due diligence consisted 
of procuring an appraisal and reviewing the appraisalfor reliability. The property was 
surveyed, and the results were reviewed by the Real Property Management Specialist 
and staff from Public Works. The title report was also reviewed and compared with 
records at the Real Property Assessment Division. 



Sincerely, 

Cfl? {Jy1;;;;) 
Cynthia D. Lallo 
Chief of Staff 

Attachments: 
Preliminary Title Report 
Appraisal 



PRELIMINARY REPORT 
(No Liability Hereunder) 

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the 
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel, 
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of 
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title 
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no liability will arise under this report. 

SCHEDULE A 

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC (the "Company") hereby reports that, 
subject to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title 
to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof 
is vested in: 

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, 
a Utah non-prof i t corporation, 

as Fee Owner 

This report is dated as of June 24, 2024 at 8:00 a.m. 

Inquiries concerninq escrow should be directed to: 
Escrow Officer - Gwen Vida; Office: (808)8 71-2296 
Email: gvida@tghawaii.com 

Inquiries concerninq this report should be directed to: 
Title Officer- Karen Siracusa; Office: (808)539 - 7712 
Email: Karen.Siracusa@tghawaii.com 
Please reference Order No. 7311480301, Escrow No . 7322414130 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813. PH; (803) 533-6261 

Page 1 



SCHEDULE B 
EXCEPTIONS 

1. Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing. 

Tax Key: (2} 3-3-001-034 Area Assessed: 0.41 acre 

Tax Classification: NON-OWNER- OCCUPIED/RESIDENTIAL 

Street Address : 104A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD, WAILUKU, HAWAII 
96793 

Real Property Tax Website: (2) 3-3-001-034 

2 . Mineral and water rights of any nature. 

3. The terms and provisions contained in the following: 

INSTRUMENT 

DATED 
RECORDED 

DEED 

April 26, 1938 
Liber 1439 Page 28 2 

The foregoing includes, but is not limited to, matters relating 
to the following: 

"Reserving, however, to said Wailuku Sugar Company all water 
rights of any character appurtenant to all of the premises 
hereinabove described that are herein conveyed to said party of 
the first part." 

4. The terms and provisions contained in the following: 

INSTRUMENT 

DATED 
RECORDED 

7311480301 

DEED 

September 2, 1998 
Document No. 98-144000 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH- (808) 533-8261 

Page2 



SCHEDULE B CONTINUED 

5 . The land has no recorded access to a public roadway. 

- Note:- The Company will not insure or otherwise be liable for 
any loss or damage by reason of lack of access to and 
from the land. 

END OF SCHEDULE B 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 3 
235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 



SCHEDULE C 

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s) 
described in and covered by Land Commission Award Number 8559-B, Apana 
20 to W. C. Lunalilo) situate, lying and being at Papahawale, South 
Waiehu, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of 
Hawaii, being LOT 2 of the "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS", and thus bounded and 
described: 

Beginning at a one inch pipe in a concrete monument in the Southwest 
corner of this lot the coordinates of which point referred to "LUKE" 
Triangulation Station being 13,569.6 feet north and 1,176.0 feet east 
and running by azimuths measured clockwise from the true South: 

1. 165° 30' 

2 . 264° 36' 

3 . 354° 36' 

4 . 

7311480301 

101.3 

187 . 4 

100 . 0 

171 . 3 

feet along Antone Silva's lot to a 
concrete monument, 

feet along Wailuku Sugar Company's 
Lot 1 to a concrete monument, 

feet along the Wailuku Sugar 
Company's road right-of-way to a 
concrete monument, 

feet along the same to the point of 
beginning, containing an area of 0.41 
acre, more or less. 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page4 
235 QUEEN ST, HONOLULU, HAWAll 96813, PH (808) 533-6261 



SCHEDULE C CONTINUED 

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED 

GRANTOR 

GRANTEE 

DATED 
RECORDED 

7311480301 

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS 
CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation 
sole 

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH 
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah 
corporation sole 

September 2, 1998 
Document No. 98-144000 

END OF SCHEDULE C 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) S33-e261 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1. There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and 
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based 
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial 
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, 
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state 
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or 
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions 
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior 
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as 
restrictions based on familial status. 

2 . Filed with the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs of the 
State of Hawaii (Business Registration), is the name change of 
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST 
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation sole, to THE CHURCH OF 
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah nonprofit corporation, 
effective August 5, 2019. 

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION 

1. The Company finds no liens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUl, the 
proposed purchaser(s). 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page6 
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GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE 

A. Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is 
available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and 
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to 
recordation. 

B. Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining 
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes 
corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of 
attorney and trust instruments. 

C. If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.) 
is not registered in Hawaii, evidence of its formation and existence 
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to 
recordation. 

D. If the transaction involves a construction loan, the following is 
required: 

(1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to 
recordation; or 

(2) if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements, 
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner, 
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be 
submitted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the 
anticipated date of recordation. 

Forms are available upon request from the Company. 

E. Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances 
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private 
property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey 
map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of 
Chapter 669, call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be 
available to insured lenders. 

F. The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements 
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this 
transaction. 

G. If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage 
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed 
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii 
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have 
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms 
are available upon request from the Company or on our website at 
www.tghawaii.com. 

H. Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws 
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of 
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction 
involving Land that is associated with these activities. 

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page7 
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Boundary Survey & Limited Topo of 104A Lower Waiehu Beach Road, Wailuku Maui, Hawaii 

TMK: (2) 3-3-001-034 

Scope of Services 

1. Conduct a boundary survey & limited topographical survey of the parcel at 104A Lower Waiehu 

Beach Road, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii (TMK: (2) 3-3-001-034). The subject parcel is being 

purchased by the County of Maui. 

a) Locate the subject parcel boundary corners/pins and any associated encumbrances or 

encroachments. 

b) Stake all located corners. 

c) limited topographical survey to be conducted, identifying all building/structure 

footprints (horizontal locations), paved surfaces, driveways, fencing, existing easements, 

and utilities. 

2. Produce a survey map with the limited topographical features listed above identified, as well as 

a metes & bounds description for the subject property. 

Notes & Conditions: 

1. Scope of services to be completed on or before Friday, December 13, 2024. 

2. Contractor to make necessary arrangements with property owner to access the parcel and 

conduct the survey. 

3. Subdivision map and title report to be provided to Contractor. 



APPRAISAL REPORT 
of 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

WAILUKU, HI 96793 

As Of: 

07/03/2024 

Prepared For: 

(NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES) 
INDIVIDUAL 

200 S HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, HI 96793 

Prepared By: 

THEODORE R KESAJI 
VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

823 ALUA ST, STE 201 
WAILUKU, HI 96793 



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
FileNo. 24-18084 
Case No. 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS __ Census Tract _,0""3:<:09"".0"'3.___ _______ Map Reference 3-3-001-o34-0000 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU ~nty .::MA=U:....I ------State !.H!!.I _____ ZipCode -292:67:.!!:9:2.3----~ 
Legal Description LOT 2 of "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS" 
Sale PriceS N/A Date of Sale N/A Property Rights i\p9raised I.KJFee 0 Leasehold D ee Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate Taxes S 2,024.69 (yr) Loan Charges to be paid by sellerS N/A Oilier Sales Concessions :.:NI2A:l----- -
C~ent INDIVIDUAL Address~ HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 
Occupant VACANT LAND Apptaiser THEODORE R KESAJI Instructions toApptaiser ESTIMATE CURRENT MARKET VALUE 
Intended User COUNTY OF MAUl ~ U... ACQUISITION DECISION MAKING PURPOSES 

Location ~ Urban ~ Suburban ~ Rural 
BuiHUp ~ Over75% ~ 25%1075% ~ Under25% EmploymentStabi6ly 
Growth Rate 0 Fuly Dev. 1- Rapid X Steady ~ Slow COnvenience to Employment 
Property Values ~ Increasing ~ Stable ~ Declining COnvenience to Shopping 
Demand/Supply ~ Shortage ~ In Balance ~ Oversupply COnvenience to Schools 
Mamting Time L- Under 3 Mos, .2S. ~Mos. L- Over6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation 

• Present lend Use~%1 Family _ %2-4 Family _ %Apts __ %COndo __ %COmmercial Recreationalfaciities 
•. %Industrial 15 %Vacant % Adequacy of Utilities 
• Change In Presenii;,;d Use WNot Ukety ---o Ukety(') 0 Taking Place(*) Property of COmpatibiily 
• O£.rom To Protection from Detrimental Conditions 

Predominate Occupancy l.XJ Owner 0 Tenant ___ % Vacent Police and Fire Protection 
Single Family Price Range S 700,000 to$ 1,000,000 Predominant ValueS 950,000 Generall\p9earance of Properties 
Single Family Age New yrs to ~ yrs. Predominant Age 15 yrs l\p9eat to Market 

~~-~~r 
~~~ ~ 
~7~ ~ 
~~~ ~ 

~7~ ~ 
~~t~ ~ 
~~~ ~ 
~~~ ~ 
~~~ ~ 
~7~ ~ 
~~~ ~ 

~7~ ~ 
L- t.= '--- '=--

Comments including those factors, fawrable or unfavorable, affecting martetabUily (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): The subiect is located In Waiehu on the 
outskirts of Wailuku Town. The area is convenient to empkrfment schools shODCina and other recreational facilities. Public services lfire 
and POlice orotectlon uUiities refuse collection) are available and adCMJ.uate. 

-Dimensions REFER TO SITE LOCATION MAP = 17860 sf O comerlol 
Zoning Classification COUNTY INTERIM Present Improvements Ooo 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

Highest and best use (X] Present use O;::::!~Oth~er_J:(s~pecify~· ~) ;::::;:===::;::;:;;:=;::;::::::::;-;-:-::-::---;-::=;-----~-------------i 
Public Other(Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo .!:L:2:eve12!.1 __ 

Etec. ~ Street Auess IKJ Public D Private Size Typical 
Gas None Surface Paved As~t Shape Rectanoutar 
Water None Maintenance 00 Public 0 Private View ~O~ce~a~n~:::============================-----1 
San. Sewe X r=fstonn Sewer , r='fculb/GuUer Drainage Adeauate -

Underground EJect. & Tel. M Sidewalk M Slnlet Liahts Ia tha property locat.d In a HUD ldantlflad Special Flood Hazard .....UNoiXJY•• 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments 01" other adverse conditions): The access easemenlaDDBars to 
have no aPJiarent adverse conditions affecting the subjact site. 
FLOOD STA"{US: MaD 1500030383E 09125/2009 Zone VEIAE ·Areas wlln 1% annual chance ftdotns w/ addrt hazards·w/in 1% ftdptns 
The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most simiar and proximate to aubjad and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes 
a dollar adjustment rellecting market reaction to those items of significent variation between the aubject and comparable properties. If a si~nificent item in the comparable 

property is superior to 01" more favorable than the ~~p!q!trty, a minus(-) ~sbnent is made thus raducing the indicellld value of subject; ~a significant item in the 
comparable is inferior to or less ,!!....vorable than the su • · property, a plus(+) adJUsbnent is made thus increasing the indicellld value of the subject. 
For the Martel Data Anatl.llis I I SM~ liilil• w 1 S.. no..- - m•nt 

SUBJECT PROPERT"' COMPARA'IILE N0.1 COOPARABLE N0.2 COMPARABLE N0.3 
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RO 

WAILUKU HI 96793 REFER TO ADDENDUM 
Proximibl to Sutied. --

• Sales..frice IS N/A IS 
It fl Price/ Is o h -

• Data Source Site loSDectloo 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION d"Lw, DESCRIPTION Adtlil.w, DESCRIPTION 

• . Tll!le Adlnb1t!l N/A 
II..OOiian Averaae -----1---
SiteNI8W 

'. Terrain 
View 
Utilities 

17860 sf 
Level 

Avera!1e 
Elect/None 

Easements Roadway access 
~~~----+---~----~--~ Sales or Financing 

CclncasaiOM N/A 
~N~~Ad~Q~i- .. ~~~~ao--~--~~==~~~f~x~l~~~~:r:lM~Iii~~~~~~--~==o~==t~rx~~~~~~us~f:l~.M~in~~u ~s~::~o::~~-r~x~lPI~ru~sf:. 1:r;~-;;~~~~~o---~ 
Indicated Value Net=O% _ I Net=O% I Net=O% 
of Sublld • . ., ,.. - Gross=O% -"l~st:__O~_....l:Gross-=9% "I S 0 GmsszQ% - 1 0 
COmments on Market Data R E FER T 0 AD DE N D U M '-===-L...L._....!!..._~==~=:....o.......1~_..ll...---j 

COmments and Conditions of Appraise!: R E F E R T 0 A D D E N D U M 

Final Reconciliation: ..!!.5...E..£..R T 0 A,,.::D~D~E..:,N::.,;D:::..::U:..!M!!.... ___________ ~~------------~ 

l E:STIIMATE THI1 YARKI!T VAJ.UI!. AS rm:mm. OF SU8.11<CT 1 'ASOF 07/0312024 411 000 
NL -Lend 512007 Thes form may be reproduced unmodified without written pennission, however. Bradford TechnologiGS Inc must be acknCM4edged and credited. 
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VACANT LAND SALES 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, HI 96793 

SITE VALUATION WORKSHEET 
lAND TRAN~TIQN ANAL Y~IS AND ADJ!.!STMt;~I ~Q!::IfD!.!LE 

COMPARABLI! LAND SALI!S 

Si.tlject Ulnd S.le 1 land Sale 2 land Sale 3 

ll8X Map My (DMsiofl 2) 3·3-1-34 3-4·28·68 3-8-36- 17 J-5·43·46 

Street Address 104A Lwr Bell Road 592 llneka<~a Place 569 Liholiho Street 141 Klha Place 

Community Location Walehu Wailuku Wailuku Wailu1c:u 

COunty ZOning lntenm R·l R-3 PD 

Community Plan Resldent~l Residential Residential Residential 

land Tenure Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 

Parte! ConfigUflltion Rectangular Rectangular Square Rectangular 

IT opographyfT emin Level Level level Level 

Roeclway AcceSSibility Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate 

Domestic Uliities Elec,INone Elec/Water Elec,INone !;lee/Water 

Predominant Site V18WS M!n/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn{Ocn 

FEMA Flood Status Zone VE/AE Zone ve Zone X Zone)( 

Site Encumbrances Nona noted None noted None noted None noted 

Gross land Area in SF 17,860 12,624 10,010 9,911 

IRecorda!ion Date 5/4/23 8/ll/23 6/10/24 

l11$1rumentai!Financing Cash cash Conventional 

Document Number Doc •85240294 Doc •86230405 Doc •89270168 

jGranlof Ye Yint Thein Annette Dadez/Etal Kehalani Module 2 LLC 

!Grantee Jerry Domingo Longzi Chen/Etal Jimmy Fujii 

lrranNdlon Prl~ ~:29,000 $415,000 ~!19,000 

Financiii9'Cooditions of Sale Adjustment $0 so $0 

jAdjusted Transaction Price $429,000 $415,000 $499,000 

lndicatedTransaction Price per SF $33.98 $41.46 $50.35 

Masket ConditionsAdjustment (Time) 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Mafket Conditions Adjusted Un~ Price $33.98 $41.46 $50.35 

jADJUSTMENTS 
Loc:ation 0'11> · 25'11. · 25'11> 

jAvaitability of Domestic UtilitieS ·25'11> 0'11> -25'11> 

Roadway hatssibilily 0'11> 0% 0% 

7oning/Community Plan Designaliotl 0% 0'11> 0'11> 

opography/T enainll.lseability 0% 0'11> 0% 

VIIW Amenities 0'11> 0 '11> 0% 

S~e Ena.embrances 0% 0'11> 0'11> 

umer t'IIYSical Characteristics 0% 0% 0'11> 

Net Adjustments · 25'11> - 25'11> ·50% 
Adjusted Unrt Price $25.48 $31.09 $25.17 

Size Adjustment (Dilmore Size Tables) 0.89 0.82 0.82 

lflnal51a ACijusteG unn t'~e ptr 5f $22.68 $25.49 $20.64 

jWEIGHTING FACTOR 60.00'11. 20.00'11io 20.00% 

Product $13.61 $5.10 $4.13 

Range of F11181 Adjusted Value $20.64 . $25.49 Per SF 

!Median Unit Value: $22.68 Per SF 

Mean Unit Value: $22.94 Per SF 

!weighted Unit Value: $22.84 Per SF 

~stimated Value of the Land, Fee Simple: $23.00 Per SF 

Indicated Sita Value: 17,860 SF X $23.00 = $410.780 

Rounded to $411,000 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMMENT ADDENDUM 

Property Addle$$ 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU COUnty MAUl Stale HI Zip Code 96793 

Client INDIVIDUAL Addlll$$ 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, HI 96793 

ADDENDUM 

DISCLOSURE OF INTENDED USER/INTENDED USE 

The Intended User of this appraisal report is the COUNTY OF MAUl. No additional Intended Users are iden~fied by the 
appraiser. This report contains sufficient information to enable the lender/client to understand the report. Any other party 
receiving a copy of this report for any reason is not an intended user; nor does receiving a copy of this report result in an 
appraiser-dient relationship. Use of this report by any other part(ies) is not intended by the appraiser. 

The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal for acquisition decision making purposes to 
comply with Maul County Code 3.44.015, subject to the stalad Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting 
requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value. 

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the fee simple interest of the subject property, (II) 3-3-01-34 
as of the effective date of the appraisal. 

SALES HISTORY 

According to public records, there has been no sales activity or listings of the subject property during the past three years. 

COMMENTS REGARDING THE FLOOD ZONE 

The subject property lies in Flood Zones VE and AE. Flood Zone VE - Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains with 
additional hazards. Zone AE -Areas within 1% annual chance fioodplains. 

VALUATION METHODOLOGY 

Three approaches are generally recognized in the valuation of real estate: The Market Data or Comparison Approach, the 
Cost Approach end the Income Approach. 

The Market Data or Comparison Approach is based on the principle of substitution whereby a poten~al purchaser would pay 
no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility. II is a process of comparing the subject property with sates 
of similar type properties. 

The Cost Approach is based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than the cost of producing a similar 
property with the same utility. It is a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an iden~l improvement or improvements 
on the property, deduct any observed deprecia~on from the reproduction from the reproduction cost and arrive at a 
depreciated cost. lhis depreciated cost is then added to the land value found by comparison to arrive at market value. 

In the Income Approach, the market value is found by estimating the net income and capitalizing the net income by an 
appropriate overall rate; or to find the merkel rental and multiplying it by a market extracted multiplier. 

COST APPROACH 

The Cost Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to this 
approach. 

INCOME APPROACH 

The Income Approach to value was considered Inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to 
this approach. 

MARKET DATA APPROACH 

Under accepted appraisal principles, the primary valua~on method for vacant land is the Market Data or Comparison 
Approach. This method is a direct measure of the market acceptance price level of similar properties, and under the principle 
of substitution, normally provides the best value evidence for the property being appraised. 
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CN!ner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMMENT ADDENDUM 

PropertyAdd/9$$ 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU COunty MAUl Stale HI Zip Code 96793 

Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, HI 96793 

LAND VALUATION 

Extensive research failed to reveal any recent sale transactions within the subject's immediate neighborhood. ConsequenUy, 
the research and selection of com parables was expanded to include competitive neighborhoods In the Wailuku area. In the 
appraiser's judgment, the three comparebles selected and utilized in the Market Data Analysis are the best indication of value 
of the subject. 

The value of the subject parcel was derived from three competitive vacant land sale transactions in Wailuku. Because no two 
properties are identical, the prices of the market indicators must be reduced to various units of comparison to reflect the value 
of the subject property. Typically, the variations in sales prices reflect differences in size, location, zoning, time and financial 
terms, and the physical characteristics of the land. 

The value indication is developed using a unit of comparison in which the type of site being appraised is typically bought and 
sold in the market. In this assignment, the price per square foot is the most appropriate unit of comparison. 

ADJUSTMENTS 

TIME: Despite the older transaction dates of comparebles one and two, no time adjustment was considered due to the lack of 
sufficient evidence from market data to extract a reliable time adjustment. Also, the limited amount of more similar sales 
necessitated the use of the older comparables which were more than 6 months old. 

Comparable three sold within six months of the effective date of this appraisal. No time adjustment was considered 
necessary. 

LOCATION: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to comparables two and three to reflect their superior neighborhood 
location. 

UTILITIES: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to com parables one and three to reflect their water meters. The subject 
and Comparable two do not have water meters. 

SITE: The site area was determined by utilizing the Dilmore Size Tables 

No other adjustmants were warranted. 

VALUE CONCLUSION 

Each of the comparables is considered good indicators of value for the subject unit and offers a reasonable range of adjusted 
sales prices. Greater emphasis was placed on comparable one in determining the subject's final value due to its proximity to 
the subject. Comparables two and three provided additional support for the Opinion of Market Value. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 

The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated 
any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions that would affect the property 
negatively. It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would 
reveal the existence of hazardous material and environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively 
affect its value. This appraisal report was prepared for lending purposes and does not constitute an expert inspection of the 
property. The appraiser Is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental 
conditions. 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

In the Highest and Best Use Analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal) uses or 
those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions (if any); its possible uses or those uses which are physically 
possible for the site; and its feasible use or those possible uses that will produce the highest net return to the owner of the 
site under currant and projected market conditions. 

The subject property as well as the suiTOunding properties Is zoned County Interim. Its permitted use as residential is one of 
the highest and best uses for the subject site. Because the neighborhood is stable and has been zoned for residenUal use, no 
other use is contemplated. The subject is currenuy vacant and the highest, best and most productive use of the subject 
property, as improved, would be to construct a single-family residence in the future. 

The subject property has an easement for access purposes from Lower Waiehu Beach Road. Nominal additional value is 
placed on the roadway access since ownership is coincidental with the main property. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

This appraisal report is subject to the scope of work, intended use, Intended user, definition of market value, statement of 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser may expand the scope of work to include any additional 
research or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this appraisal assignment. 

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the 
reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: {1) perform a complete visual 
inspection of the subject property, {2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) inspect each of the comparable sates from at least the street, 
(4) research, verify, and analyze data from reliable public and/or private sources, and (5) report his or her analysis, opinions, and 
conclusions in this appraisal report. 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open 
market under atl conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudenUy, knowledgeably and assuming 
the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and 
the passing oftiUe from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typicaNy motivated; (2) both 
parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interest; (3) a 
reasonable lime is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash In U.S. doHars or in terms 
of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions• granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

•Adjustments to the comparable& must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are 
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are 
readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing 
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional 
lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical 
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's 
reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment. 

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: Theappraisetscertitication in this report is 

subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 

1. The appraiser wiN not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the tiUe 
to it, excapt for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. The 
appraiser assumes that the tiUe is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the liUe. 

2. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(or other data sources) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an 
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or 
implied, regarding this determination. 

3. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, 
unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law. 

4. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the research 
involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise staled In this appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden 
or unapparent deficiencies or adverae conditions of the property (such as, but not limited to, the presence of hazardous wastes, 
toxic substances, adverae environmental conditions, etc.) that would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there 
are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any 
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. 
Because the appraiser Is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as 
an environmental assessment of the property. 

NL ·Land Certification 512007 This IDnn may be reproduced II1II10difted w111out wrilln permiiSIOII, however, lndfcnl T ec:llnoloGies,lnc, must be 1clulowledgad and cradilad. 

Produced by Cllci<FORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 5 of 14 



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

File No. 24-18084 
case No 

1. I have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in 
this appraisal report. 

2. I performed a complete visual inspection of the subject property. 

3. 1 performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Prot'essional Appraisal 
Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in 
place at the time this appraisal report was prepared. 

4. 1 developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales 
comparison approach to value. I have adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparison approach 
for this appraisal assignment. I further certify that I considered the cost and income approaches to value but did not develop 
them, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

5. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for 
sale of the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal, and the prior sales of the subject 
property for a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

6. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior 
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

7. I selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property. 

8. I have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that renect the markers reaction to the differences between the subject 
property and the comparable sales. 

9. I verified, from a disinterested source, all information In this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest in 
the sale of the subject property. 

10. I have knowledge and experience in appraising this type of property in this market area. 

11. I am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing 
services, tax assessment records, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located. 

12. I obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from 
reliable sources that I believe to be true and correct. 

13. J have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood, subject 
property, and the proximity of the subject property to adverse influences in the development of my opinion of market value. I 
have noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, 
adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that I became aware of during 
the research involved in performing this appraisal. I have considered these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value, 
and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject property. 

14. I have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, all 
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct. 

15. I stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and condusions, which 
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report. 

16. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no present or 
prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base, either partially or 
completely, my analysis andfor opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, co4or, religion, sex, age, marital 
status, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the 
present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law. 

17. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not condiUoned 
on any agreement or understanding, written or otherwise, that I would report (or present analysis supporting) a predetermined specific 
value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause of any party, or the attainment of a 
specific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event. 

18. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If I relied on 
significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of this appraisal or the 
preparation of this appraisal report, I have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this appraisal report 
I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item 
in this appraisal report; therefore, any change made to this appraisal is unauthorized and I will take no responsibility for it. 

19. I Identified the dlent in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that 
ordered and will receive this appraisal report. 

20. I am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the client may be subject to certain 
laws and regulaUons. Further, I am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me. 

NL- Land Certification 512007 This form may be A!piOduced uiVIIOCifted witlout written pennission, howeYw, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be ad<nowfedged lind ~-
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

21. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature,• as those terms are 
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this 
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and 
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The supervisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser's 
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification. 

2. I accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but notlim~ed to, the appraiser's analysis, opinions, 
statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification. 

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the 
appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law. 

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and 
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal 
report was prepared. 

5. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature." as those terms are 
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this 
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and 
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature. 

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED) 

·-~~~ Signature 
Name Name THE~SAJI 

Company Name VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY Company Name 
Company Address 823 ALUA ST STE 201 Company Address 

WAILUKU, Hl96793 
Telephone Number 8082445429 Telephone Number 
Email Address ted@vlamaui.com Email Address 
Date of Signature and Report 0711712024 Date of Signature 
Effective Date of Appraisal 0710312024 State Certification# 
State Certificadon # CRA 0000158 or State license # 
or State License # State 
or Other (describe) State# Expiration Date of Certification or License 
State HI 
Expiration Date of Certificadon or license 12/31/2025 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED 
1 04-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD B Did not inspect subject property 
WAILUKU HI 96793 Did inspect exterior of subject property from street 

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY$ 411 000 
Date of Inspection 

0 Did inspect interior and exterior of subject property 
CLIENT Date of Inspection 
Name {NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES} 
Company Name INDIVIDUAL COMPARABLE SALES 
Company Address 200 S HIGH STREET B Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street 

WAILUKU HI 96793 Did Inspect exterior of comparable sales from street 
Email Address G~.Hironaka@co.maui.hi.usa Date of Inspection 

NL - Land Certification 512007 This fonn may be reproduced unmodifted witlcM wri1len permission, howeYer, Bradford TectvJologies, Inc:. must be actnowledged and crediled. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE 
FileNo. 
Case No. 

24-18084 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU 

-
Un~No. 

Ccunly ..:.:MA::.=Uc:..l _______ Stale -"H"-I __ Zip Code .:9.:;67:...::9:.:::3 ___ --1 
Oliellt INDIVIDUAL 

1\PPil:AISAL ANO Rcf'OIH t.DEN 11FICII."HO~ 

This AppraiSal Report is one of thelolaNing types: 
[E)Apprasal Report This 18pelrt was prepared in accordance with the requiremen!S of the Appraisal Report option of USPAP Stmdards Rule 2-2(a). 
0 Restricted Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance wilh the requirements of the Restricted Appraisal Report option of US PAP Standards Rule 2·2{b). The 

intended user of this report is lim~ to the idenlilied dienl. Tllis is a Restrided Appraisal Report and the rationale lor how the appraisar arrived 
at the opinions and conclusions set forUI in the report may not be understood property withoot the additional information in the appraisefs workfile. 

ADOI'T!ONAL CERTII'I·CA l iONS 

I certify that, to the best of my tcnov.1edge and beliet 

Tile statements of fact contained jn th"s report are bue and correct 
Tile reported analyses, opinions, and oondus10ns are limited only by the reported assumptions and are my pe11011al, impartial, and unbiased proll!ssional analyses, 
opinions, and conclusions. 
Unless otherwise indicaled.l have no present or prospectiva interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respect to parties involved 
I have no bias with rasped to the property that is the subjec;l of this report or tile parties Involved with til ls assignment 
My engagement m this assigr.ment was not co~tingent upon developing or reporting predetenmined results. 
My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that lawrs the cause 
of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the atteinment of a stipulated result, or the occunrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 
this appraisaL 
My analyses, opinions, and conclusions wera developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Profassional Appraisal Practice that 
were in effect at the time this report was prepared. 

I have NOT performed sarvices, as an appraisar or in another capacity, regarding the property !halls tile subject of !he report within the three-year period 
Immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 
0• HAVE performed services. as an appra1S8r or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subjec:l of this report within the thre&-yaar period immediately 

signing this certification. If anyone did provide significant assistance, they 

AOOITIONAt COMMf N TS 

Additional USPAP related issues requiring disclosure and/or any stale mandated requ1rements: 

- . . ,, . .. . 
~ A reasonable marketing time lor the subject property 11 da"l'(s) utiizing market conditions pertinent to the appraisal assignment. 

A reasonable exposure time for the subject property is 120 to 180 da"l'(s). 

• • • 

Signature ~~ Signature 
Name Name TH~ESAJI 

Date of Signature 07/17/2024 Date of Signature 
State Certification II CRA 0000158 Slats C8rtification II 
or State License II or Slate License II 
State HI Slate 
Expiration Date of C8rtilication or License 1_2131/2Q25 Ellpiretion Date of Certification or license 

EflectiVe Data of Appraisal 07/03/2024 
s0rvisory Appraiser lnspedion of Subject Propeo 

Did Not 0 Exterior Only from street Interior and Exterior 

-

USPAP Compllan(:e Page 8 of 14 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM 

File No, 24-18084 
Case No. 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl S1ate HI ZiP Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Addrass 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, HI 96793 

VIEW OF SUBJECT ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT 

ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT VIEW OF ACCESS EASEMENT 

STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (NORTH) STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (SOUTH) 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
PLAT MAP File No. 24-18084 

Case No. 
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl Slate H I Zip COde 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, HI 96793 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No. 24-18084 

Case No. 
O;mer CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
P!OGf!trAddress 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

.,otr,._..:.;W~A.:::IL~U~K::U<-:-:-~------'Cau=n~tr~MA~U~I-----~~~~StMI~~H~I =~ Zip Code 96793 
Cliet:'tt INDIVIDUAL M1t8U 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, Hl96793 

Waihee 

WaiehuCamp 

W~lehu 
Municrpat 

Golf 
Course 

Wa•he'e-Waiehu 

Wailuku 
Heights 

r .... , •..• u • ., 

1. 
-~ 

~ 
Happy Valley '"-:r. ... 

Wailuku 

Waikapu 

l30SJ 

: Haw~il State 
·~ Gov.emment 
$ M~l.fommunity 

Correction~l 
center 

.. 

5~ 

104-A lOWE'! WA: EHU BEACH R~ 
WAllUKU Hl De7Q3 

Kallulur 
Shopping 

Center 

Kahului 

W\'lalceaA 

'l'.! 

-~/ 
it .f MauiHigh 

School 

The Dunes 
at MJui 
uni Golf 

Courw 

Maur 
M~ll 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

fmai!VMdt!!s 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

Oily WAILUKU Co!!n!LMAUI ----~~~S1ate~~H~I ~~ ZRCQ· 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL A4d'ress 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU. HI 96793 

Flood Hazard Map ~PIIftler~tt'd ~ 
on07/IS/l0l• 'f' TiUe; 

"101e'S. 

O..CJolrnt'f rllltHowloiiDfport~of•ondondl#tHuloJ~((ft{Dtt<iRJ~ ,..~~fyGii$ ... ,ont~ll~. oct'loii"Ofy, corrtpltrt~Oitd~ofonpillfOf"""lonCOI'toiltt'd ""lloitrt 

l'ftiOI't- Vitwtr~Jfllffftpotl~Jt~Jrfoc~tfytrrfr~Cit't\lfOC)'O/rflt>lll/onrw;ntolfon4~10infkmNh elltO(~ttJO(fi«rLG!WI~Jrom011,~'*"-Cftmtlt'"rfrotntUIM'fi/IU 
dotD «llf'I/DitrNttloA 

Flood Map Legends 

flood Zones 

• Areas inundalsd by 100-year ftooding 

Areas inundelsd by 500-year ftooding 
• Areas of undetermined but possible llood hazards 
• Floodway araas >Mill velocily hazard 

Floodway araas 

:;;:-,. COSRAzone 

Flood Zone Oetermmat1on 

In Special Flood Hazard Anta {Flood Zone): :-:IN_,_ _________ _ 
Wdhin 250ft. of multiple llood zones? _,_Y.=Ec:::S ___________ _ 

~mun~ ~15~0~0~0~3---~~------~-----------­
~munityName: ~M~A~U~I~C?::O?'U::;N:,:TY~------------­
MapNumber. 1500030383E 
Zone: VEIAE Panel: 1500030383E Panel Date: 09/2512009 

FIPS Code: 15009 Census T111ct: ""'3 .... 09:..:·.=.:03=--------­
This Report is for 1he sole benefit of 1he Ouslomer 1hal ordered and paid for 1he Repoll 
and is based on 1he properly Information provided by 1hal Customer. That Customefs 
use of 1his Repoll is subject lo the tenns agreed lo by 1hat Cuslomer when aCClessing 
1his product. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY, OR 
COMPLETENESSOFTHISREPORTINClUDINGANYWARRANTYORMERCHANTABilfTY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The seller of this Repoll shall not have any 
liabiity to any third party for any use or misuse of this Report. 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMPARABLES 1·2-3 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl Slate HI Zip Code 96793 
Ctient INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, HI 96793 

COMPARABLE SALE# 
592 LINEKONA PL 
REFER 

COMPARABLE SALE## 2 
569 LIHOLIHO ST 
TO 

COMPARABLE SALE# 3 
141 KIHA PL 
ADDENDUM 
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APPRAISER'S LICENSE 
File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

§§ 
ftlo110f'....,...-netrCI'CIIMIUIIID~'*'Mtt 

CERTIFED RESIDENTIAI.IJ'I'AAJSER 1
,, I!J 

I!J . . 
TIEOOORERKEW • 

823AI.UASTS1l: 201 ~~'t ~ 
, WAILUKU, Klll81i3 I t r;.r; 

. ~~~ 
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BFED Committee

From: Michelle L. Santos <Michelle.Santos@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 4:23 PM

To: BFED Committee

Cc: Emily E. Bartow; Cynthia D. Lallo; Cynthia E. Sasada; Didi A. Hamai; Erin A. Wade; Josiah 

K. Nishita; Kelii P. Nahooikaika

Subject: MT#11234  ACQUISTION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 104A LOWER WAIEHU 

BEACH ROAD (BFED-22)

Attachments: MT#11234-BFED Committee.pdf

Michelle L. Santos
Secretary I
Office of the Mayor
County of Maui
808-270-7855



RICHARDT. BISSEN, JR. 
Mayor 

MARCY MARTIN 
Director 

MARIA E. ZIELINSKI 
Deputy Director 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 SOUTH HI GH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAI'I 96793 

PHONE: (808) 270-7722 
www.MauiCounty.gov 

November 18, 20 25 

Honorable RichardT. Bissen, Jr . 
Mayor, County of Maui 

APPROVED FOR TRANSMIITAL 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair 
Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Sugimura and Members: 

11-lf~J_J-
Date 

SUBJECT: BILL 102 (2025) , AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET: 
APPENDIX A, PART II, OPEN SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES, 
CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND SCENIC VIEWS PRESERVATION 
FUND (ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 104A 
LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD, WAILUKU, HAWAII' (BFED-46) 

Pursuant to your letter dated November 13, 2025, regarding the above-referenced 
matter, as requested please see responses below: 

As it relates to Ka'ehu Bay, may I please request you provide the most current title 
report and appraisal report, no older than 90 days from the date of transmittal, reflecting 
the property's market value. 

Response: Attached p lease find copies of the following documents: 

1. Title Report: The most current title report is dated January 31, 202 5. 
The Department does not have a title report that is dated within 90 days 
of this transmittal. The title report will be updated, reviewed and 
approved prior to closing. 

2. Appraisal: The appraisal is dated July 3, 2024. The appraisal is older 
than 90 days .from the date of transmittal. The property was offered on 
the open market at $575,000. The appraisal value was $411,000. The 
County and the Seller negotiated sale price of $480,000. Since July 3, 



Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair 
Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee 
Response to BFED-46 
November 18, 2025 
Page2 

2024, there have not been any vacant land sales that indicate a new 
appraisal is warranted. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Deputy Director 
Maria Zielinski at extension 7722. 

Sincerely, 

Director of Finance 

cc: Guy Hironaka, Land Acquisition Officer 



PRELIMINARY REPORT 
(No Liability Hereunder) 

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued s o lely for the 
convenience of the titleholder , the titleholder ' s agent , counsel , 
purchaser or mortgagee , or the person ordering it for the purpose of 
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title 
Guaranty of Hawaii , LLC and no liability will arise under this report. 

SCHEDULE A 

Title Guaranty of Hawaii , LLC (the " Company " ) hereby reports that , 
subject to those matters set forth in Schedule " B" hereof , the title 
to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule " C" hereof 
is vested in : 

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS , 
a Utah non-profit corporation , 

as Fee Owner 

This report is dated as o f January 31 , 2025 at 8:0 0 a . m. 

Inquiries concerning escrow should be directed to: 
Es c row Officer - Lindsey Pagnini ; Office : (808 ) 856- 8072 
Email : Lindsey . Pagnini@tghawaii . com 

Inquiries concerning this report should be directed to: 
Title Officer - Liz Iglesias ; Office : (808)533 - 5815 
Email : Liz . Iglesias@tghawaii . com 
Please reference Order No . 7311480301 , Escrow No. 7322414130 

73 1148030 I © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH (808) 533-6261 

Page I 



SCHEDULE B 
EXCEPTIONS 

1 . Real Property Taxes , if any , that may be due and owing . 

Tax Key : (2) 3 - 3 - 001 - 03 4 Area Assessed : 0 . 41 acre 

Tax Classification : NON-OWNER- OCCUPIED/RESIDENTIAL 

Street Address : 104A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD , WAILUKU , HAWAII 
96793 

Real Property Tax Website : (2) 3 - 3 - 001 - 03 4 

2 . Mineral and water rights of any nature . 

3 . The terms and provisions contained in the following : 

INSTRUMENT 

DATED 
RECORDED 

DEED 

April 26 , 19 38 
Liber 1439 Page 28 2 

The f o regoing includes , but is no t limited t o , matters relating 
to the following : 

" Reserving , however , to said Wailuku Sugar Company all water 
rights of any character appurtenant to all of the premises 
hereinabove described that are herein conveyed to said party of 
the first part ." 

4 . The terms and provisions contained in the following : 

INSTRUMENT 

DAT ED 
RECORDED 

73 11 480301 

DEED 

September 2 , 1998 
Document No . 98 - 144000 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH (808) 533-6261 
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED 

5 . The land has no recorded access to a public roadway . 

-Note : - The Company will not insure or otherwise be liable for 
any loss or damage by reason of lack of access to and 
from the land . 

6 . Enc roachment(s ) as referenced on the survey map prepared by 
Justin D. Leisy , Land Surveyor , Action Survey Hawaii , LLC dated 
November 21 , 2024 . 

-Note : - The Company will , in its ALTA Loan Policy to insured 
lenders , issue its endorsement covering this item . 

END OF SCHEDULE B 

73 11 48030 I © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500. HONOLULU. HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261 
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SCHEDULE C 

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s) 
described in and covered by Land Commission Award Number 8559 - B, Apana 
20 to W. C. Lunalilo) situate , lying and being at Papahawale , South 
Waiehu , District of Wailuku , Island and County of Maui , State of 
Hawaii , being LOT 2 of the "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS ", and thus bounded and 
described : 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this Parcel , being also the 
Southeast corner of Lot C of the Waiehu Kai Subdivision (LUCA File No . 
3 . 1401) , the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to 
Government Survey Triangulation Station " LUKE ", being : 13 , 569 . 60 feet 
North and 1 , 176 . 00 feet East and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from True South : 

1. 165° 30 ' 

2 . 165° 30 ' 

3 . 264° 36 ' 

4 . 354° 55 ' 

5 . 84° 56 ' 

73 11 48030 I 

63 . 16 

38 . 14 

187 . 40 

20 " 101.02 

170 . 81 

feet along Lot C of the Waiehu Kai 
Subdivision (LUCA File No . 3 . 1401) 
to the point ; thence , 

feet along Lot B of the Waiehu Kai 
Subdivision (LUCA File No . 3 . 1401) 
to a point thence , 

feet along the remainder of LC 
Award 8559 - B Apana 20 to William C 
Lunalilo to a point ; thence , 

feet along the same to a cotton gin 
gear pin in asphalt ; thence , 

feet along the same to the point of 
beginning and containing an area of 
0 . 413 acres more or less 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 4 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH (808) 533-B261 



SCHEDULE C CONTINUED 

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED 

GRANTOR 

GRANTEE 

DATED 
REC ORD ED 

73 11 480301 

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS 
CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS , a Utah corporation 
sole 

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH 
OF JESUS CHRIS T OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS , a Utah 
corporation sole 

September 2 , 1998 
Document No . 98 - 144000 

END OF SCHEDULE C 

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH. (808) 533-6261 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1 . There is hereby omitted from any covenants , conditions and 
reservations conta ined herein any covenant or restriction based 
on race , color , religion , sex , sexual orientation , familial 
status , marital status , disability , handicap , national origin , 
ancestry , or source of income , as set f orth in applicable state 
or federal laws , except to the extent that said covenant or 
restriction is permitted by applicable law . Lawful restrictions 
under state or federal law on the age o f occupants in senior 
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as 
restrictions based on fami lial status . 

2 . Filed with the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs of the 
State of Hawaii (Business Registration) , is the name change of 
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST 
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS , a Utah corporation sole , to THE CHURCH OF 
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS , a Utah nonprofit corporation , 
effective August 5 , 2019 . 

BUYER (S) LIEN INFORMATION 

1 . The Company finds no liens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUI , the 
proposed purchaser(s) . 

73 11 48030 1 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 6 
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GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE 

A. Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is 
available from the taxing authority . Evidence of payment of all t a xes and 
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to 
recordation . 

B . Evidence of authority r e gardi ng t he execution of all documents pe r taining 
to the transaction is required prior to recordation . This includes 
corporate resolutions , copies of partnership agreements , powers of 
attorney and trust instruments . 

C . If an entity (corporation , part nership , limited liability company , etc . ) 
is not registered in Hawaii , evidence of its formation and existence 
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to 
recordation . 

D. If the transaction involves a construction loan , the following is 
required : 

(1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to 
recordation ; or 

(2) if there is such construction , appropriate indemnity agreements , 
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner , 
developer , general contractor and major sub- contractors must be 
submitted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the 
anticipated date of recordation . 

Forms are available upon request from the Company . 

E . Chapter 669 , Hawaii Revised Statutes , sets forth acceptable tolerances 
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private 
property boundaries for various classes of real property . If you r survey 
map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of 
Chapter 669 , call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be 
available to insured lenders . 

F . The ri ght is reserved to make a dditional exce p tions a nd/or requi reme n ts 
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with th i s 
transaction . 

G. If a policy of title insurance is issued , it will exclude from cove rage 
all matters set f o rth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed 
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii 
Standard Owner ' s Po licy , as applicable . Different forms may have 
different exclusions and should be reviewed . Copies of the policy forms 
a r e available upon request from the Company or on our website at 
www . tghawaii . com . 

H. Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws 
concerning the cultivation , distribution , manufacture or sale of 
marijuana , the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction 
involving Land that is associated with these activities . 

73 11 48030 I © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 7 
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APPRAISAL REPORT 
of 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

WAILUKU, HI 96793 

As Of: 

07/03/2024 

Prepared For: 

(NOT INTENDEO FOR LENDING PURPOSES) 
INDIVIDUAL 

200 S HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU , HI 96793 

Prepared By: 

THEODORE R KESAJI 
VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

823 ALUA ST, STE 201 
WAILUKU , HI 96793 



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

INOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES) Case No. LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 24-18084 

~ Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS Census Tract 0309 03 Map Reference 3-3-001-034-0000 
• Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Legal Description LOT 2 of "WAI EHU BEACH LOTS" 
Sale Price$ N/A Date of Sale N/ A Property Rights Appraised ~Fee U Leasehold U De Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate Taxes$ 2,024.69 (yr) Loan Charges to be paid by seller$ N/ A Other Sales Concessions N/A 

• Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 I Occupant VACANT LAND Appraiser THEODORE R KESAJI Instructions to Appraiser ESTIMATE CURRENT MARKET VALUE 
Intended User COUNTY OF MAUl Intended Use ACQUISITION DECISION MAKING PURPOSES 

Location Cti Urban I-
Suburban F=" Rural Good Avg . Fair Poor 

Built Up X Over 75% 25% to 75% Under 25% Employment Stability §0§§ Growth Rate D Fully Dev. 8 Rapid 7 Steady 
F 

Slow Convenience to Employment 

00 -Property Values Increasing 7 Stable 
~ 

Declin1ng Convenience to Shopping 
Demand/Supply 8 Shortage rt In Balance 

F 
Oversupply Convenience to Schools ~ -

: Marketing Time '"'""" 
1-

Under 3 Mos, L 4-6 Mos ~ Over6 Mos Adequacy of Public Transportation F="' 2S,. F="' -
• Present Land Use~% 1 Family __ %2-4 Family __ % Apts __ % Condo __ % Commercial Recreational Facilities 1- L :--
f.i --%Industrial 15 %Vacant % Adequacy of Utilities F=" f :--• Change In Present Land Use @Not likely ---oukety(') 0 Taking Place (' ) Property of Compatibili ty .. 

(')From To Protection from Detrimental Conditions 
~ ~F--

:!! Predominate Occupancy [KJ Owner O renant %Vacant Police and Fire Protection 1- f F--
--- i-=i±JF=-1--~ Single Family Price Range $ 700 000 to$ 1 000 000 Predominant Value$ 950 000 General Appearance of Properties 

Single Family Age ~ yrs to ___lQ:__ yrs . Predominant Age 15 yrs Appeal to Market 
1- x l-1-
~ ~~ 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): The subject is located in Waiehu on the 
outskirts of Wailuku Town. The area is convenient to employment schools shopping and other recreational facilities . Public services (fire 
and police protection utilities refuse collection are available and ade_quate. 

Dimensions REFER TO SITE LOCATION MAP = 17860 sf O cornerLot 
Zoning Classification COUNTY INTERIM Present Improvements O do 0 do not confonr to zoning regulations 
Highest and best use [KJ Present use U Other (specify) 

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Level 
Elec. [KJ Street Access [KJ Public D Private Size Typical 

Gas D None Surface Paved AsOt Shape Rectar1guta r 
Water ~ None Maintenance @ Public Private View Ocean 
San . Sewer X Storm Sewer Curb/Gutter Drainage Adequate 

Underground Elect. & Tel. R Sidewalk . R Street Liohts Is the property located in a HUD identified Special Flood Hazard Ar~No~Yes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments or other adverse conditions): The access easement appears to 
have no apparent adverse conditions affecting the subject site . 
FLOOD STATUS: Map 1500030383E 09/25/2009 Zone VE/AE- Areas w/in 1% annual chance fidplns w/ addt'l hazardsw/in 1% fidplns 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes 
a dollar adjustment reflecting market reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable 

property is superior to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus(-) adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; if a significant item in the 
comparable is inferior to or less favorable than the sun property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject. 
For the Market Data AnalySIS n See qrid below See narrative attachment 

I SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE N0.1 COMPARABLE N0.2 COMPARABLE N0.3 
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD 

WAILUKU HI 96793 REFER TO ADDENDUM 
Proximity to Subject 

~ Sales Price $ N/A h I$ ~ 
Price / $ 0 .1$ ~ $ 1$ 

~ Data Source Site Inspection 

~ Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION Aci1J~tment DESCRIPTION Ad~~~ent DESCRIPTION Ad~~~ent 
• Time Adjustment N/A 

Location Average 
~ SiteNiew 17860 sf 
' Terrain Level 

View Average 
Utilities ElecVNone 
Easements Roadway access 

Sales or Financing 
Concessions N/A 
Net Adj.(Total) I X I Plus IMinusl $ 0 f X l Ptus f Minus! $ 0 f X l Pius f l Minus! $ 0 
Indicated Value Net=O% 

I $ 

Net=O% Net=O% 
of Subject Gross=O% 0 Gross=O% $ 0 Gross=O% ' $ 0 
Comments on Market Data REFER TO ADDENDUM 

~ 
~ Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: REFER TO ADDENDUM 

;: 

• 
Final Reconciliation: REFER TO ADDENDUM . 

I ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE AS DEFINED OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF 07/03/2024 to be$ 411 000 

NL- Land 5/2007 This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission, however, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credited. 
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VACANT LAND SALES File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHR IST LOS 
Property Address 1 04-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAI LU KU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

SITE VALUATION WORKSHEET 
LAND TRANSA~TIQN ANALYSIS AND ADJUSTMENT S~HEDULE 

COMPAilAIIU LAND SALIS 
&qecl Land Sale I Land Sale 2 Land Sale 3 

ax Map Key (Division 2) 3-3-1-34 3-4-28-68 3-8-36-17 3-5-43-46 
Street Address 104A Lwr Bch Road 592 Linekona Place 569 Uholiho Street 141 Kiha Place 
Community Location Waiehu Wailuku Wailuku Wailuku 

County Zoning Interim R-1 R-3 PD 
Community Plan Residential Residential Residentia l Residential 

Land Tenure Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 
Parcel Configuration Rectangular Rectangular Square Rectangular 
Topography/Terrain level Level Level Level 

Roadway Accessibility Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate 
Domestic Utilities Elec/None EleC/Water Elec/None Elec/Water 
Predominant S~e Views Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Dcn 
FEMA Flood Status Zone VE/ AE Zone VE Zone X Zone X 
S~e Encumbrances None noted None noted None noted None noted 

Gross Land Area in SF 17,860 12,624 10,010 9,911 
Recordation Date 5/4/23 8/ 11/23 6/ 10/24 
Instrumental/Financing cash cash Conventional 

Document Number Doc #85240294 Doc 686230405 Doc #89270 168 
Grantor Ye Yint Thein Annette DadeZ/Etal Kehalani Module 2 LLC 
Grantee Jerry Domingo Longzi Chen/Eta! Jimmy Fujii 

Transaction Price $429,000 $415,000 $499,000 

FinancingConditions of Sale Adjustment $0 $0 $0 
Adjusted Transaction Price $429,000 $415,000 $499,000 
lndicatedTransaction Price per SF $33 .98 $41.46 $50.35 
Marl<et ConditionsAdjustment (Time) 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Marl<et Cond~s Adjusted Un~ Price $33.98 $41.46 $50.35 
ADJUSTMENTS 
Location Oo/o -25o/o -25o/o 
Availability of Domestic Utilities -25% Oo/o -25o/o 
Roadway Accessibility Oo/o Oo/o Oo/o 
Zoning/Community Plan Designation 0% 0% Oo/o 
Topography/Terrain/Useability 0% 0% 0% 
Vie/N Amenities Oo/o Oo/o 0% 
S~e Encumbrances 0% 0% 0% 
Other Physical Characteristics Oo/o 0% Oo/o 
Net Adjustments -25% -25% -50% 
Adjusted Unit Price $25.48 $31.09 $25.17 
Size Adjustment (Dilmore Size Tables) 0.89 0.82 0.82 
Final Size Adjusted Unit Price per SF $22 .68 $25.49 $20.64 
WEIGHTING FACTOR 60.00% 20.00% 20.00% 
Product $13.61 $5.10 $4.13 

Range of Final Adjusted Value: $20.64 - $25.49 Per SF 
Median Unit Value: $22.68 Per SF 
Mean Un~ Value. $22.94 Per SF 
Weighted Unit Value: $22.84 Per SF 

Estimated Value of the Land, Fee Simple: $23.00 Per SF 

Indicated Site Value: 17,860 SF X $23.00 = $410,780 

Rounded to $411 ,000 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMMENT ADDENDUM 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

ADDENDUM 

DISCLOSURE OF INTENDED USER/INTENDED USE 

The Intended User of this appraisal report is the COUNTY OF MAUl. No additional Intended Users are identified by the 
appraiser. This report contains sufficient information to enable the lender/client to understand the report. Any other party 
receiving a copy of this report for any reason is not an intended user; nor does receiving a copy of this report resu lt in an 
appraiser-client relationship. Use of this report by any other part(ies) is not intended by the appraiser. 

The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of th is appraisal for acquisition decision making purposes to 
comply with Maui County Code 3.44.015, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal , reporting 
requirements of this appra isal report form, and Definition of Market Value. 

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the fee simple interest of the subject property, (II) 3-3-01-34 
as of the effective date of the appraisal. 

SALES HISTORY 

According to public records, there has been no sales activity or listings of the subject property during the past three years . 

COMMENTS REGARDING THE FLOOD ZONE 

The subject property lies in Flood Zones VE and AE . Flood Zone VE- Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains with 
additional hazards. Zone AE - Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains . 

VALUATION METHODOLOGY 

Three approaches are generally recognized in the valuation of real estate: The Market Data or Comparison Approach, the 
Cost Approach and the Income Approach. 

The Market Data or Comparison Approach is based on the principle of substitution whereby a potential purchaser would pay 
no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility. It is a process of comparing the subject property with sales 
of similar type properties. 

The Cost Approach is based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than the cost of producing a similar 
property with the same utility. It is a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an identical improvement or improvements 
on the property , deduct any observed depreciation from the reproduction from the reproduction cost and arrive at a 
depreciated cost. This depreciated cost is then added to the land value found by comparison to arrive at market value. 

In the Income Approach, the market value is found by estimating the net income and capitalizing the net income by an 
appropriate overall rate; or to find the market rental and multiplying it by a market extracted multiplier. 

COST APPROACH 

The Cost Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to this 
approach. 

INCOME APPROACH 

The Income Approach to value was considered inappropriate in th is appra isal assignment and no consideration was given to 
this approach. 

MARKET DATA APPROACH 

Under accepted appraisal principles, the primary valuation method for vacant land is the Market Data or Comparison 
Approach . This method is a direct measure of the market acceptance price level of similar properties, and under the principle 
of substitution, normally provides the best value evidence for the property being appraised. 
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ONner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMMENT ADDENDUM 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No 
Case No. 

24-18084 

City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

LAND VALUATION 

Extensive research failed to reveal any recent sale transactions within the subject's immediate neighborhood. Consequently, 
the research and selection of comparables was expanded to include competitive neighborhoods in the Wailuku area. In the 
appraiser's judgment, the three comparables selected and utilized in the Market Data Analysis are the best indication of value 
of the subject 

The value of the subject parcel was derived from three competitive vacant land sale transactions in Wailuku. Because no two 
properties are identical, the prices of the market indicators must be reduced to various units of comparison to reflect the value 
of the subject property Typically, the variations in sales prices reflect differences in size, location, zoning, time and financial 
terms, and the physical characteristics of the land. 

The value indication is developed usmg a unit of comparison in which the type of site being appraised is typically bought and 
sold in the market In this assignment, the price per square foot is the most appropriate unit of comparison. 

ADJUSTMENTS 

TIME: Despite the older transaction dates of comparables one and two, no time adjustment was considered due to the lack of 
sufficient evidence from market data to extract a reliable time adjustment Also, the limited amount of more similar sales 
necessitated the use of the older comparables which were more than 6 months old. 

Comparable three sold with1n six months of the effective date of this appraisal No time adjustment was considered 
necessary. 

LOCATION: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to comparables two and three to reflect their superior neighborhood 
location. 

UTILITIES: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to comparables one and three to reflect their water meters. The subject 
and Comparable two do not have water meters. 

SITE: The site area was determined by utilizing the Dilmore Size Tables 

No other adjustments were warranted. 

VALUE CONCLUSION 

Each of the comparables is considered good indicators of value for the subject unit and offers a reasonable range of adjusted 
sales prices. Greater emphasis was placed on comparable one in determining the subject's final value due to its proximity to 
the subject Comparables two and three provided additional support for the Opinion of Market Value. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 

The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated 
any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions that would affect the property 
negatively It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would 
reveal the existence of hazardous material and environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively 
affect its value. This appraisal report was prepared for lending purposes and does not constitute an expert inspection of the 
property The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental 
conditions. 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

In the Highest and Best Use Analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal) uses or 
those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions (if any) ; its possible uses or those uses which are physically 
possible for the site; and its feasible use or those possible uses that will produce the highest net return to the owner of the 
site under current and projected market conditions. 

The subject property as well as the surrounding properties is zoned County Interim. Its permitted use as residential is one of 
the highest and best uses for the subject site. Because the neighborhood is stable and has been zoned for residential use, no 
other use is contemplated. The subject is currently vacant and the highest, best and most productive use of the subject 
property, as improved, would be to construct a single-family residence in the future. 

The subject property has an easement for access purposes from Lower Waiehu Beach Road. Nominal additional value is 
placed on the roadway access since ownership is coincidental with the main property. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
File No. 24-18084 
Case No 

This appraisal report is subject to the scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market va lue, statement of 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser may expand the scope of work to include any additional 
research or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this appra isal assignment. 

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the 
reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of 
assumptions and limiting conditions , and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: (1) perform a complete visual 
inspection of the subject property , (2) inspect the neighborhood , (3) inspect each of the comparable sales from at least the street, 
(4) research , verify , and analyze data from reliable public and/or private sources, and (5) report his or her analysis, opinions, and 
conclusions in this appraisal report. 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open 
market under all conditions requisite to a fa ir sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently , knowledgeably and assuming 
the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sa le as of a specified date and 
the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both 
parties are well informed or well advised , and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interest; (3) a 
reasonable time is al lowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. S. dollars or in terms 
of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions• granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

• Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are 
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are 
readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing 
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a th ird party institutional 
lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction . Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical 
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's 
reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment. 

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in th is report is 

subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appra ised or the title 
to it, except for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. The 
appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title . 

2. The appraiser has examined the ava ilable ftood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(or other data sources) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an 
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or 
implied, regarding this determination. 

3. The appraiser wi ll not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, 
unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law. 

4. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the research 
involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appra isal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden 
or unapparent deficiencies or adverse conditions of the property (such as, but not limited to , the presence of hazardous wastes , 
toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions , etc.) that would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there 
are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties , express or implied . The appraiser will not be responsible for any 
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. 
Because the appra iser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as 
an environmental assessment of the property. 

NL - Land Certification 5/2007 This form may be reproduced unmodifiE!d wnhout written permission, however, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and cred,ed. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
File No. 24-18084 

Case No 

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1 I have. at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in 
this appraisal report. 

2. I performed a complete visual inspection of the subject property. 

3. I performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in 
place at the time this appraisal report was prepared. 

4 I developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales 
comparison approach to value. I have adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparison approach 
for this appraisal assignment. I further certify that I considered the cost and income approaches to value but did not develop 
them. unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

5. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for 
sale of the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal , and the prior sales of the subject 
property for a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

6. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior 
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report. 

7. I selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property. 

8. I have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the subject 
property and the comparable sales. 

9. I verified, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest in 
the sale of the subject property. 

10. I have knowledge and experience in appraising this type of property in this market area. 

11 . I am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing 
services, tax assessment records, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located. 

12. I obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from 
reliable sources that I believe to be true and correct 

13. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood. subject 
property. and the proximity of the subject property to adverse tnfluences in the development of my opinion of market value. I 
have noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, 
adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that I became aware of during 
the research involved in performing this appraisal. I have considered these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value, 
and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject property. 

14. I have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and. to the best of my knowledge, all 
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct. 

15. I stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased. and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which 
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report. 

16. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no present or 
prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base. either partially or 
completely, my analysts and/or opimon of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, manta I 
status, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the 
present owners or occupants of the properttes in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law. 

17. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not conditioned 
on any agreement or understanding. written or otherwise, that I would report (or present analysis supporting) a predetermined specific 
value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause of any party. or the attainment of a 
specific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event. 

18. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If I relied on 
significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of this appraisal or the 
preparation of this appraisal report, I have named such individual(s) and disclosed the spectfic tasks performed in this appraisal report. 
I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item 
in this appraisal report; therefore, any change made to this appraisal is unauthorized and I will take no responsibi li ty for it. 

19. I identified the client in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that 
ordered and will receive this appraisal report. 

20. I am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the client may be subject to certain 
laws and regulations. Further, I am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me. 

NL - Land Certification 512007 This form may be reproduced unmodified w~hout wr~en permissK>n, however. Bradford T echnolog~es. Inc. must be acknowledged and credrted. 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY File No. 24-18084 

Case No. 

21 . If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature," as those terms are 
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this 
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and 
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my orig inal hand written signature. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that 

1. I directly supervised the appra iser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser's 
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appra iser's certification. 

2. I accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including , but not limited to, the appraiser's analysis , opinions, 
statements, conclusions , and the appraiser's certification . 

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the 
appraisa l firm) , is qualified to perform this appraisal , and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law. 

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and 
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal 
report was prepared. 

5. If this appra isal report was transmitted as an "electron ic record" containing my "electron ic signature," as those terms are 
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding aud io and video recordings). or a facsimile transmission of this 
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and 
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature. 

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED) 

Signature ~ ~ Signature 
Name THEO ERKESA_J_I __________ 

Name 
Company Name VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY Company Name 
Company Address 823 ALUA ST STE 201 Company Address 

WAILUKU HI 96793 
Telephone Number 8082445429 Telephone Number 
Email Address ted@viamaui.com Email Address 
Date of Signature and Report 07/17/2024 Date of Signature 
Effective Date of Appraisal 07/03/2024 State Certification # 
State Certification# CRA 0000158 or State License # 
or State License# State 
or Other (describe) State# Expiration Date of Certification or License 
State HI 
Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/31 /2025 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED 
104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 8 Did not inspect subject property 
WAILUKU , HI 96793 Did inspect exterior of subject property from street 

Date of Inspection 
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY$ 411 000 0 Did inspect interior and exterior of subject property 
CLIENT Date of Inspection 
Name (NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES) 
Company Name INDIVIDUAL COMPARABLE SALES 
Company Address 200 S HIGH STREET 0 Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street 

WAILUKU HI 96793 0 Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from street 

Email Address Gu:r.Hironaka@co.maui.hi .usa Date of Inspection 

NL - Land Certification 5/2007 This fo1111 may be reproduced unmodified wnhout written pe1111ission, however. Bradford T ethnologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credned. 
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Owner CHU RCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
Cily WAILUKU 
Client INDIVIDUAL 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal Report is one of the following lypes: 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE 
File No. 
Case No 

UniiNo. 

24-18084 

Counly _,M"'-A_,_,U,_,I ________ State ~H~I ___ Zip Code .,9.,_67'-'9"-'3'--------j 

0 Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Appraisal Report option of US PAP Standards Rule 2-2(a) . 
0 Restricted Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Restricted Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b) The 

intended user of this report is limited to the identified client. This is a Restricted Appraisal Report and the rationale for how the appraiser arrived 
at the opinions and conclusions set forth in the report may not be understood properly without the additional information in the appraiser's workfile. 

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and are my personal, impartial , and unbiased professional analyses, 
opinions, and conclusions. 

Unless otherwise indicated , I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respect to parties involved 
I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment. 
My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results. 
My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause 
of the client, the amount of the value opinion , the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 
this appraisal. 
My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformily with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that 
were in effect at the time this report was prepared. 

performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacily, regarding the property that is the subject of the report within the three-year period 
immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 
0 I HAVE performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity , regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immed iately 

~~ I 

signing this certification . If anyone did provide significant assistance, they 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 

Additional USPAP related issues requiring disclosure and/or any state mandated requirements: 

. - r~•h'i i::W!Hitll::t:4~ o - . - : ...... -
0 A reasonable marketing time for the subject property is day(s) utilizing market conditions pertinent to the appraisal assignment. 
0 A reasonable exposure time for the subject property is 120 to 180 day(s) . 

........ - . . . . . .... . . • . • . I 

Signature TH~E:::• C) -_ Signature 
Name Name 
Date of Signature 0711712024 Date of Signature 
State Certification# CRA 0000158 State Certification # 
or State License# or State License # 
State HI State 
Expiration Date of Certification or License 12131 12025 Expiration Date of Certification or License 

Effective Date of Appraisal 07/0312024 0 rv isory Appraiser Inspection of Subject Property: 
Did Not 0 Exterior Only from street 0 Interior and Exterior 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

().omer CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl State HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU , HI 96793 

VIEW OF SUBJECT ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT 

ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT VIEW OF ACCESS EASEMENT 

STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (NORTH) STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (SOUTH) 
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Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
PLAT MAP File No. 24-18084 

Case No. 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl 
Client INDIVIDUAL 
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No. 24-18084 

Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl 
Client INDIVIDUAL 
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Case No. 

State HI Zip Code 96793 
Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 
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Cnmer CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LOS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM File No. 24-1 8084 
Case No. 

Property Address 1 04-A LOWER WAIEHU BEAC H ROAD 
City WAILUKU County MAUl 
Client INDIVIDUAL 

Flood Hazard Map 

Title . 

Notes: 

State HI Zip Code 96793 
Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAI LU KU, HI 96793 

Map generated 
on 07/15/ 2024 

Map Lea~nd 

Olsclorm~. T~ Ho~i ~porfmf:nt of Lond ond Noturrll Rnourc~s: {DI.. NR} ossum~s: no respotuibillty Orlsmg from t~ u~. occuroey, compkr~rn, and t~lm~ss of O")' mftxmotKHI contain ttl m tillS 
report. Vk~N6s/U~ orr rnponslbk frx ~lfytng thr «a~rocy of tllr informottOfl and agrN ro l~mnlfr tht> DLNR, IU o/fk~S. ofJd rmp~ from anr Nobility whiCh may orlu from lt:s uw oflt.s 
data or lnformatioll 

Flood Map Legends 

Flood Zones 
• Areas inundated by 1 00-year ftooding 

Areas inundated by 500-year ftooding 

• Areas of undetermined but possible ftood hazards 

Floodway areas with velocity hazard 

:;f;, Floodway areas 

~ COBRAzone 

Flood Zone Determination 

In Special Flood Hazard Area (Flood Zone) : -"IN-'------------­
Within 250ft. of multiple ftood zones? _,_Y_,E-'=S'---------- --- ­

Community: _,_1.::5.::00"'0"'3'----------------------
Community Name: _,.,M"'-A-"U"-'1'-'C"-'O=U'-'N'-'T_,_Y ______________ _ 
Map Number: 1500030383E 
Zone VE/AE Panel : 1500030383E Panel Date 09/25/2009 
FIPS Code 15009 Census Tract: -=3-=0.=.9c=Oc.=3 ________ _ 
This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer that ordered and paid for the Report 
and is based on the property information provided by that Customer. That Customer's 
use of this Report is subject to the terms agreed to by that Customer when accessing 
this product. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY, OR 
COMPLETENESSOFTHISREPORTINCLUDINGANYWARRANTYORMERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The seller of this Report shall not have any 
liability to any third party for any use or misuse of this Report. 

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 12 of 14 



Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS 

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY 
COMPARABLES 1-2-3 

Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD 

File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 

City WAILUKU County MAUl Stale HI Zip Code 96793 
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH STREET WAILUKU HI 96793 

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 

COMPARABLE SALE# 
592 LINEKONA PL 
REFER 

COMPARABLE SALE# 2 
569 LIHOLIHO ST 
TO 

COMPARABLE SALE# 3 
141 KIHA PL 
ADDENDUM 
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File No. 24-18084 
Case No. 
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BFED Committee

From: Michelle L. Santos <Michelle.Santos@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2025 8:25 AM

To: BFED Committee

Cc: Guy M. Hironaka; Lesley J. Milner; Tiare P. Horner; Janina E. Agapay; Kristina Angeline C. 

Cabbat; Cynthia E. Sasada; Didi A. Hamai; Erin A. Wade; Josiah K. Nishita; Kelii P. 

Nahooikaika; Marcy L. Martin; Maria E. Zielinski; Stacey M. Vinoray

Subject: MT#11314  BILL 102 

Attachments: MT#11314-BFED Committee.pdf




